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Istruzioni secondo le norme EN 166: 2001, EN 175:1997 
e la Direttiva CE 89/686/EEC 

Modello (la denominazione commerciale del modello è apposto sulla confezione 
individuale) 
Conservare gli occhiali in un luogo asciutto ed al riparo dai raggi del sole. Gli occhiali devono 
essere trasportati e conservati nel loro imballaggio originale, ad una temperatura compresa 
fra 5°C e 40°C, umidità relativa <80% . Le lenti dovranno essere pulite regolarmente. Esse 
devono essere pulite a temperatura ambiente (20°C ±5°C) con detergenti leggeri. Per 
disinfettare le lenti si possono aggiungere ad una soluzione per la pulizia dei prodotti 
disinfettanti, seguendo le istruzioni del produttore. Le lenti con trattamento antiappannante 
devono essere pulite facendo unicamente uso di un panno morbido. 
Usati in circostanze normali, gli occhiali forniranno una protezione adeguata per un periodo 
che può essere superiore a 6 mesi. Le lenti rigate dovranno essere sostituite o distrutte. 
Vogliate rivolgervi al nostro Servizio Clientela prima di usare pezzi di ricambio. 
Univet s.r.l. via G.Prati 87, 25086 Rezzato (BS) - ITALY 
Marcatura delle lenti  U 1 FT/BT 9 O/  
Numero della graduazione (solo filtro) - Identificazione del costruttore - Classe ottica - 
Simbolo per la resistenza all’impatto - Simbolo per la non aderenza ai metalli fusi e resistenza 
alla penetrazione di solidi caldi - Simbolo per le lenti originali o da sostituzione 
Marcatura delle montature U EN166  FT/BT 
Identificazione del costruttore - Il numero dello standard - Campo d’applicazione (se 
necessario) - Simbolo di solidità rinforzata: resistenza alle particelle proiettate a grande 
velocità / temperature estreme (se necessario) 
Simbolo per i settori d’utilizzo 

Codice Descrizione Descrizione del settore d’utilizzo 

Nessuno Basico Rischi meccanici, indennità e rischi proveniente da 
raggi ultravioletti, visibili, infrarossi e raggi solari 

3 Liquidi Liquidi (goccioline e schizzi) 

4 Grosse particelle di 
polvere Polvere con grandezza di particella > 5µm 

5 Gas e sottili particelle di 
polvere 

Gas, vapori, goccioline vaporizzate, fumi e polvere 
con una grandezza di particella < 5µm 

8 Arco elettrico di 
cortocircuito 

Arco elettrico prodotto durante un cortocircuito 
all’interno di un’attrezzatura elettrica 

9 Metallo fuso e solidi caldi Proiezione di metallo fuso e penetrazione di solidi 
caldi 

Simbolo d’identificazione della resistenza meccanica 
Codice Esigenza relativa alla resistenza meccanica 

Nessuno Solidità minima 
S Solidità rinforzata 
F Solidità a debole energia 
B Solidità a media energia 
A Solidità ad elevata energia 

Se la lente o la montatura non hanno lo stesso codice F, B o A, gli occhiali di protezione 
garantiranno solo le prestazioni minime. Per far sì che l’occhiale di protezione sia conforme al 
settore d’utilizzo corrispondente al simbolo 9, il simbolo deve essere sia sulla lente che sulla 
montatura insieme al simbolo F, B o A. 
Filtri protettivi per la saldobrasatura 
Selezionare il numero di graduazione del filtro conformemente alla tabella sotto riportata. Lo 
scostamento massimo del numero di scala è ±1. 
Scala Campo di impiego Gas lt/h 

3 Assistente saldatore - - 

4 Saldobrasatura Acetilene <70 
Ossitaglio Ossigeno <900 

5 Saldobrasatura Acetilene 70-200 
Ossitaglio Ossigeno 900-2000 

6 Saldobrasatura Acetilene 200-800 
Ossitaglio Ossigeno 2000-4000 

7 Saldobrasatura Acetilene >800 
Ossitaglio Ossigeno 4000-8000 

Per la saldatura ad arco si utilizzano n. di scala da 8 a 14, in funzione del tipo di elettrodi e di 
correnti utilizzate. Rif. Tab. 3 EN 169:2001. 
ATTENZIONE 
Se è richiesta una protezione contro le particelle lanciate a grande velocità ed a temperature 
estreme, l’occhiale di protezione selezionato sarà marcato con la lettera T posta 
immediatamente dopo la marcatura contro l’impatto, e cioè: FT, BT o AT. Se la marcatura 
contro l’impatto non è seguita dalla lettera T, l’occhiale di protezione dovrà essere utilizzato 
solo contro le particelle lanciate a grande velocità a temperatura ambiente. Gli occhiali di 
protezione contro le particelle lanciate a grande velocità usati su occhiali oftalmici standard, 
possono trasmettere choc e creare eventuali rischi all’utente. 
Gli oculari di classe 3 non sono adatti all’uso a lungo termine. 
In alcune circostanze è possibile che persone estremamente sensibili accusino allergie dopo 
un contatto epidermico con alcuni materiali. In questo caso si consiglia di consultare un 
medico. 
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User instruction for safety eyewear according to EN166:2001, 
EN 175:1997 and Directive 89/686/EEC 

Model (the trade name of the model is marked on the box) 
Store eyewear in a dry area at room temperature and sheltered from sunlight. Eyewear shall 
be transported and kept in the original packing, temperature range 5°-40°C, relative humidity 
<80%. Lenses are to be cleaned regularly. This must be done using a mild cleaning agent, at 
room temperature (20 ±5°C). Disinfectant in line with manufacturers’instruction can be added 
to the cleaning solution for disinfect lenses. Anti-fog lenses must be cleaned using a soft cloth 
only. 
Under normal circumstances; eyewear should adequate protection for up to 6 months. 
Scratched lenses should be replaced or disposed. 
Please contact the customer service before using spare part. 
Univet s.r.l. via G.Prati 87, 25086 Rezzato (BS) - ITALY 
Oculars marking  U 1 FT/BT 9 O/  
Scale number (filters only) - Identification of the manufacturer - Optical class - Symbol for 
mechanical strength - Symbol for non-adherence of molten metal and resistance to 
penetration of hot solids - Symbol for original or replacement Ocular (Optional) 
Frame marking U EN166  FT/BT 
Identification of the manufacturer - The number of this standard - Field(s) of use (where 
applicable) - Symbol for increased robustness / resistance to high speed particles / Extremes 
of temperatures (Where applicable) 
Symbol for fields of use 

Code Designation Description of the field of use 

None Basic 
Unspecified mechanical hazards and hazards 
arising from ultraviolet, visible, infra-red and solar 
radiation. 

3 Liquids Liquid (droplets or splashes) 
4 Large dust particles Dust with a particle size of >5µm  

5 Gas and fine dust particles Gases, vapours, sprays, smoke and dust with a 
particle size <5µm 

8 Short circuit electric arc Electrical arc due to a short circuit in electrical 
equipment 

9 Molten metal and hot 
solids 

Splashes of molten metal and penetration of hot 
solids 

Mechanical strength 
Code Mechanical strength requirements 
None Minimum robustness 

S Increased robustness 
F Low energy impact 
B Medium energy impact 
A High energy impact 

If the symbol F, B and A are not common to both the oculars and the frame then it is the lower 
which shall be assigned to the complete eye protector. 
For an eye protector to comply with field of use symbol 9 both the frame and ocular shall be 
marked with the symbols together with one of the symbols F, B or A. 
Protective Filters For Braze Welding 
Select the graduation number of the filter as indicated in the table below. The maximum deviation of 
the scale number is ±1. 
Scale Field of application  Gas l/h 

3 Assistant welder - - 

4 Braze welding Acetylene <70 
Oxygen cutting  Oxygen <900 

5 Braze welding Acetylene 70-200 
Oxygen cutting Oxygen 900-2000 

6 Braze welding  Acetylene 200-800 
Oxygen cutting Oxygen 2000-4000 

7 Braze welding Acetylene >800 
Oxygen cutting Oxygen 4000-8000 

For arc welding  scale numbers from 8 to 14 are used depending on the type of electrode and 
current utilised. Ref. Tab. 3 EN 169:2001. 
WARNING 
If protection against high speed particles at extremes of temperature is required then the 
selected eyeprotector should be marked with the letter T immediately after the impact letter, 
i.e. FT, BT or AT. 
If the impact letter is not followed by the letter T then the eye protector shall only be used 
against high speed particles at room temperature. 
Eye protectors against high speed particles worn over standard ophthalmic spectacles may 
transmit impacts, thus creating a hazard to the wearer. 
Class 3 eyewear is not suitable for long-term use. 
The frame, when in contact with the skin may cause allergic reaction to susceptible 
individuals; if this is the case doctor’s advice should be consulted. 
 
 
 

FR Notice d'instruction selon les normes EN 166:2001, EN 175:1997 
et la Directive CE 89/686/CEE 

Modèle (la dénomination commerciale du modèle est appliquée sur son emballage 
individuel) 
Conserver la lunette dans un endroit sec et à l'abri des rayons du soleil. La lunette sera 
transportée et garder dans son emballage d'origine, à une température comprise entre 5°C et 
40°C et une humidité relative <80%. Les oculaires seront nettoyés régulièrement. Les 
nettoyer à température ambiante (20°C ±5°C) avec des détergents légers. Des produits 
nettoyants du fabricant avec notice d’instruction peuvent être ajoutés à une solution de 
nettoyage pour désinfecter les oculaires. Les oculaires avec traitement anti-buée doivent être 
nettoyés uniquement à l’aide d’un chiffon doux. 
Utilisée dans des circonstances normales, la lunette vous apportera une protection adéquate 
pour 6 mois et plus. Les oculaires rayés seront remplacés ou détruits. 
Veuillez, SVP, contacter notre service client avant d’utiliser des pièces de rechange. 
Univet s.r.l. via G.Prati 87, 25086 Rezzato (BS) - ITALY 
Marquage des oculaires  U 1 FT/BT 9 O/  
Numéro d’échelon (filtre seulement) - Identification du fabricant - Classe optique - Symbole 
pour la résistance à l’impact - Symbole pour la non-adhérence aux métaux fondus et 
résistance à la pénétration de solides chauds - Symbole pour les oculaires originaux ou de 
remplacement 
Marquage des montures U EN166  FT/BT 
Identification du fabricant - Le numéro de cette norme - Domaine d’application (si nécessaire) 
- Symbole de solidité renforcée/résistance aux particules lancées à grande 
vitesse/températures extrêmes (si nécessaire) 
Symbole pour les domaines d’utilisation 

Code Désignation Description du domaine d’utilisation 

Aucun Usage général 
Risques mécaniques indéterminés et risques 
provenant des rayons ultraviolet, visibles, infrarouge 
et rayonnement solaire 

3 Liquides Liquides (gouttelettes et éclaboussures) 

4 Grosses particules de 
poussière Poussière ayant un grosseur de particule > 5μm 

5 Gaz et fines particules 
de poussière 

Gaz, vapeurs, gouttelettes vaporisées, fumées et 
poussières ayant une grosseur de particule < 5 μm 

8 Arc électrique de court-
circuit 

Arc électrique produit lors d’un court-circuit dans un 
équipement électrique 

9 Métal fondu et solides 
chauds 

Projection de métal fondu et pénétration de solides 
chauds 

Symbole d’identification de la résistance mécanique 
Code Exigences relatives à la résistance mécanique 
Aucun Solidité minimale 

S Solidité renforcée 
F Impact à faible énergie 
B Impact à moyenne énergie 
A Impact à haute énergie 

Si l’oculaire et la monture n’ont pas les mêmes codes F, B ou A, la lunette de protection ne 
répondra qu’aux exigences minimales. 
Pour que le protecteur oculaire soit conforme au domaine d’utilisation symbole 9, le symbole 
doit être marqué sur l’oculaire et sur la monture combinés avec le symbole F, B ou A. 
Filtres protecteurs pour le soudo-brasage 
Sélectionner le numéro de gradation du filtre, conformément au tableau ci-après. L’écart 
maximum du numéro d’échelle est ±1. 
Echelle Domaine d’utilisation Gaz l/h 

3 Assistant soudeur - - 

4 Soudo-brasage Acétylène <70 
Oxycoupage Oxygène <900 

5 Soudo-brasage Acétylène 70-200 
Oxycoupage Oxygène 900-2000 

6 Soudo-brasage Acétylène 200-800 
Oxycoupage Oxygène 2000-4000 

7 Soudo-brasage Acétylène >800 
Oxycoupage Oxygène 4000-8000 

Pour la soudure à l’arc, on utilise des numéros d’échelle de 8 à 14, en fonction du type 
d’électrodes et de courants utilisés. Réf. Tabl. 3 EN 169:2001. 
ATTENTION 
Si une protection contre les particules lancées à grande vitesse à températures extrêmes est 
demandée, le protecteur oculaire sélectionné sera marqué avec la lettre T immédiatement 
placé après le marquage contre l’impact, c’est à dire, FT, BT ou AT. 
Si le marquage contre l’impact n’est pas suivi par la lettre T, le protecteur oculaire sera utilisé 
seulement contre les particules lancées à grande vitesse à température ambiante. Les 
protecteurs oculaires contre les particules lancées à grande vitesse portés sur des lunettes 
ophtalmiques standards peuvent transmettre des chocs et par conséquent créer un risque 
pour l’utilisateur. Les oculaires de classe 3 ne sont adaptés à un emploi à long terme. 
Dans certaines circonstances, il est possible qu’il se produise chez des personnes 
extrêmement sensibles, des allergies suite à un contact épidermique avec certains matériaux; 
dans ce cas, veuillez consulter un médecin. 
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Instrucciones según las normas EN 166:2001, EN 175:1997 
y la Directiva CE 89/686/EEC 

Modelo (la denominación comercial del modelo se halla aplicada en el envase individual) 
Conservar las gafas en un lugar seco y protegidas de los rayos del sol. Guardar y transportar las gafas en 
su estuche original a una temperatura comprendida entre 5º C y 40º C, con una humedad relativa <80%. 
Los cristales deberán limpiarse regularmente. Deben limpiarse a temperatura ambiente (20 C ±5°C) con 
un detergente suave. Para desinfectar los cristales, puede añadirse a la solución de limpieza un producto 
limpiador del fabricante, siguiendo las instrucciones. Los cristales con tratamiento antivaho deben 
limpiarse únicamente con un paño suave.  
Utilizadas en circunstancias normales, las gafas le aportarán una protección adecuada durante más de 6 
meses. Cambiar o destruir los cristales rayados. Para utilizar piezas de recambio, por favor, diríjase a 
nuestro servicio de Atención al cliente. Univet s.r.l. via G.Prati 87, 25086 Rezzato (BS) - ITALY 
Marcación de los cristales  U 1 FT/BT 9 O/  
Clase de protección (filtro solamente) - Identificación del fabbricante - Clase óptica - Símbolo 
de resistencia al impacto - Símbolo de no adherencia a metales incandescentes y resistencia 
a la penetración de sólidos calientes - Símbolo de los cristales originales o de reemplazo 
Marcación de las monturas U EN166  FT/BT 
Identificación del fabricante - Número de norma europea - Campo de aplicación (si es 
necesario) - Símbolo de resistencia reforzada / resistencia a las partículas lanzadas a gran 
velocidad / temperaturas extremas (si es necesario) 
Símbolo para los campos de aplicación 

Código Denominación Descripción del campo de aplicación 

Ninguno Básico 
Riesgos mecánicos indeterminados y riesgos 
provenientes de los rayos ultravioleta, 
visibles, infrarrojos y rayos solares 

3 Líquidos Líquidos (gotas y salpicaduras) 
4 Gruesas partículas de polvo Polvo con partículas de un grosor > 5 µm

5 Gas y finas partículas de polvo Gas, vapores, gotas vaporizadas, humos y 
polvo con partículas de un grosor < 5 µm 

8 Arco eléctrico de cortocircuito Arco eléctrico producido por un cortocircuito 
en un equipo eléctrico 

9 Metal incandescente y sólidos 
calientes 

Proyección de metal incandescente y 
penetración de sólidos calientes 

Símbolo de identificación de la resistencia mecánica 
Código Exigencias relativas a la resistencia mecánica 
Ninguno Resistencia mínima 

S Resistencia aumentada 
F Impacto de baja energía  
B Impacto de energía media 
A Impacto de alta energía 

Si el cristal y la montura no responden a los códigos F, B o A, las gafas de protección 
únicamente responderán a las exigencias mínimas. 
Para que las gafas de protección estén conformes con el campo de aplicación de símbolo 9, 
el símbolo debe estar marcado en el cristal y en la montura, combinado con uno de los 
símbolos F, B o A. 
Filtros protectores para la soldadura fuerte 
Seleccionar el número de graduación del filtro de acuerdo con la tabla que se incluye aquí 
abajo. La desviación máxima del número de escala es de ±1. 
Escala Campo de empleo Gas lt/h 

3 Asistente soldador - - 

4 Soldadura fuerte Acetileno <70 
Oxicorte Oxígeno <900 

5 Soldadura fuerte Acetileno 70-200 
Oxicorte Oxígeno 900-2000 

6 Soldadura fuerte Acetileno 200-800 
Oxicorte Oxígeno 2000-4000 

7 Soldadura fuerte Acetileno >800 
Oxicorte Oxígeno 4000-8000 

Para la soldadura por arco se utilizan número de escale entre 8 y 14, dependiendo del tipo 
de electrodos y de la corriente utilizable. Ref. Tab. 3 EN 169:2001. 
ATENCIÓN 
Si es necesaria una protección contra las partículas lanzadas a gran velocidad y a temperaturas 
extremas, las gafas de protección seleccionadas estarán marcadas con la letra T, situada 
inmediatamente después de la marcación contra los impactos, es decir, FT, BT o AT. Si la marcación 
contra los impactos no está seguida de la letra T, las gafas de protección se utilizarán únicamente contra 
las partículas lanzadas a gran velocidad y a temperatura ambiente. 
Las gafas de protección contra las partículas lanzadas a gran velocidad, portadas sobre gafas oftálmicas 
estándar, pueden transmitir choques y, por consiguiente, crear un riesgo para el usuario. 
Los cristales de clase 3 no están adaptados para el uso a largo plazo. En ciertos casos es posible que 
se produzcan reacciones alérgicas en personas extremadamente sensibles, debido al 
contacto epidérmico con ciertos materiales; en este caso, consultar con un médico. 
 
 
 

DE Gebrauchsanleitung nach der Normen EN 166:2001, EN 175:1997 
und der EU-Richtlinie  89/686/EWG 

Modell (die Handelsbezeichnung ist auf der einzelnen Verpackung angegeben)  
Die Schutzbrille bei einer Temperatur zwischen 5°C und 40°C und einer relativen 
Feuchtigkeit <80% in ihrer Originalverpackung trocken und vor direkter Sonnenbestrahlung 
geschützt aufbewahren und transportieren. Die Sichtscheiben müssen regelmäßig gesäubert 
werden. Sie müssen in Raumtemperatur (20°C ±5°C) mit leichten Reinigungsmitteln 
gereinigt werden. Zur Desinfizierung der Sichtscheiben können Reinigungsmittel des 
Herstellers nach Angabe der diesen Produkten beiliegenden Gebrauchsanweisung zu der 
Reinigungslösung zugegeben werden. Sichtscheiben mit Antibeschlagbeschichtung dürfen 
nur mit einem weichen Tuch gesäubert werden. 
Wenn die Schutzbrillen unter normalen Bedingungen eingesetzt werden, sind sie mindestens 
6 Monate lang haltbar. Verkratzte Sichtscheiben müssen gegen neue ausgewechselt werden, 
die Sie über unseren Kundenservice beziehen können. 
Univet s.r.l. via G.Prati 87, 25086 Rezzato (BS) – ITALY. 
Kennzeichnung der Sichtscheiben  U 1 FT/BT 9 O/  
Filterstärkennummer (nur bei Filterbrillen) – Herstellerkennzeichen – Optikklasse - Symbol für 
die Festigkeit gegen Aufschläge - Symbol für die Nichthaftung an Metallschmelzen und die 
Festigkeit gegen Durchdringung mit heißen Feststoffen - Symbol der Original- bzw. Ersatz-
Sichtscheiben 
Kennzeichnung der Brillengestelle U EN166  FT/BT 
Herstellerkennzeichen - Europa-Norm Nr - Einsatzbereich (falls erforderlich) - Symbol für 
verstärkte mechanische Festigkeit, Beständigkeit gegen Hochgeschwindigkeitsteichen und 
Extremtemperaturen (falls erforderlich) 
Symbole für die Einsatzbereiche 

Code Bezeichnung Einsatzbereich 

Ohne Grundbrille 
Nicht weiter festgelegte, mechanische 
Verletzungsgefahren, Gefahren durch sichtbares, 
Ultraviolett-, Infrarot- und Sonnenlicht 

3 Flüssigkeiten Chemiebrille gegen Spritzer und Sprühtröpfchen

4 Staubpartikel mit großem 
Durchmesser 

Stäube aller Art mit Teilchendurchmessern von 
über 5µm 

5 Gase und Feinstaub Gase, Dämpfe, Sprühtröpfchen, Rauchgase und 
Staubteilchen mit Durchmessern unter 5 µm 

8 Lichtbögen und 
Autogenschweißungen 

Lichtbögen bei Kurzschlüssen in Starkstrom-
Elektroanlagen 

9 Flüssige Metalle und heiße 
Feststoffe 

Metallschmelzenspritzer und Aufschlag heißer 
Feststoffe 

Symbole zur Kennzeichnung der mechanischen Festigkeit 
Code Mechanische Beständigkeit gegen 
Ohne Mindestfestigkeit 

S Verstärkte Festigkeit 
F Beständig gegen Niederenergieteichen 
B Beständig gegen Teichchen mittelstarker Energie 
A Beständig gegen Hochenergieteichen 

Wenn Sichtscheiben und Brillengestell keine identischen Festigkeits-Codes F, B oder A 
aufweisen, bietet die Brille nur Minimalschutz. Damit die Schutzbrille den Anforderungen des 
Einsatzbereichs Nr.9 entspricht, muss sie sowohl auf den Sichtscheiben, als auch am 
Brillengestell mit den Buchstaben F, B oder A und der Zahl 9 gekennzeichnet sein. 
Schutzfilter zum Lötschweißen 
Die Gradeinteilung entsprechend des Filters in der unten stehenden Tabelle auswählen. Der 
maximale Abstand der Stufenzahl beträgt ±1. 

Stufe Einsatzbereich Gas l/h 
3 Schweißassistent - - 

4 Lötschweißen Acethylen <70 
Sauerstoff-Schneiden Sauerstoff <900 

5 Lötschweißen Acethylen 70-200 
Sauerstoff-Schneiden Sauerstoff 900-2000 

6 Lötschweißen Acethylen 200-800 
Sauerstoff-Schneiden Sauerstoff 2000-4000 

7 Lötschweißen Acethylen >800 
Sauerstoff-Schneiden Sauerstoff 4000-8000 

Je nach Elektrodentyp und verwendeter Stromstärke werden beim Bogenschweißen die 
Zahlenstufen 8 bis 14 eingesetzt. Ref.- Tab. 3 EN 169:2001. 
BITTE BEACHTEN 
Falls eine Schutzwirkung gegen Hochgeschwindigkeitsteilchen bei Extremtemperaturen 
gefordert wird, müssen die Sichtscheiben nach den Aufprall-Beständigkeitsbuchstaben ein T 
tragen, d.h. FT, BT oder AT. Wenn die Aufprallbeständigkeit nicht mit dem zusätzlichen T 
gekennzeichnet ist, bieten die Sichtscheiben nur Schutz gegen Hochgeschwindigkeitsteilchen 
mit Zimmertemperatur. Über normalen Sichtkorrekturbrillen betragene Schutzscheiben gegen 
Hochgeschwindigkeitsteilchen können Teilcheneinschläge durchlassen und bilden daher eine 
Gefahr für den Benutzer. 
Die Schutzscheiben der Klasse 3 sind nicht für einen Langzeitgebrauch geeignet. 
Unter bestimmten Umständen kann der Hautkontakt mit gewissen Metallen bei 
außergewöhnlich empfindlichen Personen eine allergische Reaktion auslösen. Bitte suchen 
Sie in solchen Fällen einen Arzt auf. 

PT 
 

Instruções conforme as normas EN 166:2001, EN 175:1997 
e a Directiva CE 89/686/EEC 

Modelo (a denominação comercial do modelo está reproduzida na embalagem individual) 
Conservar os óculos num lugar seco e fora do alcance dos raios do sol. Guardar e 
transportar os óculos dentro da embalagem inicial, numa temperatura compreendida entre 
5°C e 40°C, humidade relativa <80% . Será preciso lavar regularmente as lentes. As 
mesmas devem ser limpas em temperatura ambiente (20°C ±5°C) com detergentes leves. 
Para desinfectar as lentes, produtos de limpeza do próprio fabricante com instruções de uso 
podem ser adicionados a uma solução de limpeza. As lentes com tratamento anti-embaçante 
devem ser limpas utilizando somente um pano macio. Utilizados em condições normais de 
uso os óculos conferir-lhe-ão uma protecção adequada durante 6 meses ou mais. As lentes 
riscadas deverão ser substituídas ou destruídas. 
Favor entrar em contacto com nosso serviço de atendimento ao cliente antes de utilizar 
peças de susbtituição. Univet s.r.l. via G.Prati 87, 25086 Rezzato (BS) – ITALY. 
Marcação das lentes  U 1 FT/BT 9 O/  
Classe de protecção (filtro unicamente) - Identificação do fabricante - Classe óptica - Símbolo 
de resistência ao impacto - Símbolo de não-aderência aos metais em fusão e resistência à 
penetração de sólidos quentes - Símbolo para lentes iniciais ou de susbtituição 
Marcação das hastes U EN166  FT/BT 
Identificação do fabricante - Número da norma - Campo de aplicação (se necessário) - 
Símbolo de resistência reforçada/resistência às partículas lançadas em alta 
velocidade/temperaturas extremas (se necessário) 
Símbolo para os campos de aplicação 

Código Designação Descrição do campo de aplicação 

Nenhum Básico 
Riscos mecânicos indeterminados e riscos 
provenientes dos raios ultravioletas, visíveis, 
infravermelhos e da radiação solar 

3 Líquidos Líquidos (gotinhas e salpicos)
4 Partículas grossas de poeira Poeira com partículas > 5µm de grossura

5 Gases e finas partículas de 
poeira 

Gases, vapores, gotinhas pulverizadas, fumos 
e poeiras com partículas < 5 µm de grossura 

8 Arco eléctrico de curto-circuito Arco eléctrico causado por um curto-circuito 
num equipamento eléctrico 

9 Metal em fusão e sólidos Projecção de metal em fusão e penetração de 
sólidos quentes 

Símbolo de identificação da resistência mecânica 
Código Exigências relativas à resistência mecânica 

Nenhum Resistência mínima
S Resistência reforçada
F Impacto de baixa energia 
B Impacto de energia média
A Impacto de alta energia

Caso a lente e a haste não tenham os mesmos códigos F, B ou A, os óculos atenderão 
apenas às exigências mínimas. 
Para que os óculos de protecção estejam conforme ao campo de aplicação do símbolo 9, o 
símbolo deve aparecer na lente e na haste junto com o símbolo F, B ou A. 
Filtros protectores para a soldobrasagem 
Seleccionar o número de graduação do filtro de acordo com as indicações da tabela 
reproduzida a seguir. A diferença máxima do número de escala é de ±1. 
Escala Campo de aplicação Gás l/h 

3 Assistente soldador - -

4 Soldobrasagem Acetileno <70
Oxicorte Oxigénio <900

5 Soldobrasagem Acetileno 70-200
Oxicorte Oxigénio 900-2000

6 Soldobrasagem Acetileno 200-800
Oxicorte Oxigénio 2000-4000

7 Soldobrasagem Acetileno >800
\ Oxigénio 4000-8000

Para a soldadura a arco, utilizam-se números de escala de 8 a 14, em função do tipo de 
eléctrodos e de correntes utilizadas. Ref. Tab. 3 EN 169:2001. 
ATENÇÃO 
Caso uma protecção contra as partículas lançadas em alta velocidade com temperaturas 
extremas seja requerida, a letra T deverá aparecer nos óculos logo depois da marcação 
contra o impacto, ou seja FT, BT ou AT. Caso a marcação contra o impacto não seja seguida 
da letra T, os óculos de protecção poderão ser utilizados apenas contra partículas lançadas 
em alta velocidade porém com temperatura ambiente. Os óculos de protecção contra as 
partículas lançadas em alta velocidade utilizados por cima de óculos oftálmicos standard 
podem transmitir os choques e portanto ocasionar um risco para o utilizador. 
Os oculares de classe 3 não são apropriados para uso a longo prazo. Em determinadas 
circunstâncias pode provocar, no caso de pessoas extremamente sensíveis, reacções 
alérgicas consecutivas ao contacto da pele com determinados materiais. Convém nesse 
caso consultar um médico. 
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Instructienota volgens de normen EN 166:2001, EN 175:1997 
en EG-Richtlijn 89/686/EEG 

Model (het handelsmerk van het model staat op de individuele verpakking) 
Bewaar de bril op een droge en tegen zonnestralen beschermde plaats. De bril moet worden 
bewaard en vervoerd in zijn originele verpakking op een temperatuur tussen 5°C en 40°C, 
vochtigheidsgraad <80%. 
De glazen moeten regelmatig worden gereinigd. Ze moeten bij kamertemperatuur (20°C 
±5°C) worden gereinigd met lichte detergenten. Met poetsproducten met gebruiksaanwijzing 
van de fabrikant mag er een sopje worden gemaakt om de brillenglazen te ontsmetten. De 
glazen met niet-beslaande behandeling mogen uitsluitend met een zachte doek worden 
gereinigd. 
Wanneer u de bril op normale wijze gebruikt, zal hij u 6 maanden en langer goed 
beschermen. Gekraste glazen moeten worden vervangen of vernietigd. 
Vooraleer u wisselstukken gebruikt, gelieve u onze klantendienst te raadplegen. 
Univet s.r.l. via G.Prati 87, 25086 Rezzato (BS) - ITALY 
Markering op de glazen  U 1 FT/BT 9 O/  
Beschermingsfactor (enkel voor de filter) - Identificatieteken van de fabricant - Optische 
klasse - Symbool voor slagvastheid - Symbool voor het niet hechten aan gesmolten metaal 
en bestendigheid tegen hete vaste deeltjes - Symbool voor originele of vervangglazen 
Markering op het montuur U EN166  FT/BT 
Identificatieteken van de fabricant - Nummer van de EN-norm - Toepassingsgebied (indien 
nodig) - Symbool voor verhoogde slagvastheid/bestendigheid tegen zeer snel rondvliegende 
deeltjes/extreme temperaturen (indien nodig) 
Symbool voor de toepassingsgebieden 

Code Aard Beschrijving van het toepassingsgebied 

Geen Basic 
Onbepaalde mechanische risico's en risico's 
veroorzaakt door ultraviolette, zichtbare, infrarode 
en zonnestralen 

3 Vloeistoffen Vloeistoffen (druppeltjes en spatten)
4 Grote stofdeeltjes Stofdeeltjes van > 5µm

5 Gassen en fijne stofdeeltjes Gassen, dampen, verdampte druppeltjes, rook en 
stofdeeltjes van < 5 µm 

8 Stroomboog bij kortsluiting Elektrische boog die ontstaat bij kortsluiting in een 
elektrische uitrusting 

9 Gesmolten metaal en hete 
vaste stoffen 

Spatten van gesmolten metaal en indringen van 
hete vaste stoffen 

Symbool voor identificatie van de mechanische weerstand 
Code Vereisten inzake mechanische weerstand 
Geen Minimale slagvastheid

S Verhoogde slagvastheid
F Slagvastheid bij lage energie
B Slagvastheid bij matige energie
A Slagvastheid bij hoge energie

Wanneer de glazen en het montuur niet dezelfde codes F, B of A dragen, voldoet de bril 
slechts aan de minimumvereisten. 
Opdat de oogbescherming geschikt zou zijn voor het toepassingsgebied met code 9, moet 
het symbool zowel op de glazen als op het montuur staan, en wel in combinatie met het 
symbool F, B of A. 
Beschermende filters voor het soldeerlassen 
Het classificatienummer van de filter selecteren overeenkomstig onderstaande tabel. De 
maximumafwijking van het nummer van de schaal is ±1. 
Schaal Gebruiksbereik Gas l/u 

3 Assistent lasser - -

4 Soldeerlassen Acetyleen <70
Zuurstofsnijbranden Zuurstof <900

5 Soldeerlassen Acetyleen 70-200
Zuurstofsnijbranden Zuurstof 900-2000

6 Soldeerlassen Acetyleen 200-800
Zuurstofsnijbranden Zuurstof 2000-4000

7 Soldeerlassen Acetyleen >800
Zuurstofsnijbranden Zuurstof 4000-8000

Voor het vlambooglassen worden nummers 8 tot 14 van de schaal gebruikt, op basis van het 
type gebruikte elektroden en stroom. Ref. Tab. 3 EN 169:2001. 
OPGELET 
Wanneer men bescherming nodig heeft tegen zeer snel rondvliegende deeltjes met extreme 
temperaturen, dan zullen de glazen onmiddellijk na de letter voor slagvastheid, ook de letter T 
dragen, dus: FT, BT of AT. 
Wanneer de markering inzake slagvastheid niet gevolgd wordt door de letter T, mag het glas 
enkel worden gebruikt als bescherming tegen zeer snel rondvliegende deeltjes met 
omgevingstemperatuur. 
Oogbeschermers tegen zeer snel rondvliegende deeltjes die op gewone optische brillen 
worden gedragen, kunnen schokken doorgeven en dus een risico inhouden voor de 
gebruiker. 
De brillen klas 3 zijn niet geschikt om lang  gebruikt te worden. 
In sommige gevallen kunnen zeer gevoelige personen allergieën ontwikkelen doordat de huid 
in aanraking komt met sommige materialen. Gelieve in dat geval een arts te raadplegen. 
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Brugsanvisning i henhold til normen EN 166:2001, EN 175:1997 
og EU-direktiv 89/686/EØF 

Model (modellens betegnelse fremgår på hver enkelte pakke) 
Opbevar sikkerhedsbrillerne på et tørt sted beskyttet mod direkte sollys. Sikkerhedsbrillerne 
skal transporteres og opbevares i den originale emballage ved en temperatur på mellem 5°C 
og 40°C og en fugtighed på under 80%. 
Rengør øjeglassene med regelmæssige mellemrum. Rengør øjeglassene ved stuetemperatur 
(20°C ±5°C) med et mildt rengøringsmiddel. Rengøringsmidler fra fabrikanten kan tilsættes 
en rengøringsopløsning i henhold til brugsanvisningen for at desinficere øjeglassene. 
Øjeglassene med antidug præparering må kun rengøres ved hjælp af en blød klud. Når 
sikkerhedsbrillerne anvendes under normale forhold, yder de passende beskyttelse i mindst 6 
måneder. Hvis øjeglassene bliver ridsede, skal de udskiftes eller bortskaffes. 
Kontakt venligst vores kundeservice før brug af reservedele. 
Mærkning af øjeglassene  U 1 FT/BT 9 O/  
Gradnummer (kun filter) - Identifikation af fabrikanten - Optisk klasse - Symbol for 
modstandsevne over for stød - Symbol for ikke-vedhængning af smeltede metaller og 
modstandsevne over for indtrængning af varme faste stoffer - Symbol for originale eller ekstra 
øjeglas 
Mærkning af stellet U EN166  FT/BT 
Identifikation af fabrikanten - Nummer på relevant standard - Anvendelsesområde (hvis 
nødvendigt) - Symbol for forstærket holdbarhed/modstandsevne over for partikler, der kastes 
med høj hastighed ved ekstreme temperaturer (hvis nødvendigt) 
Symbol for anvendelsesområder 

Kode Betegnelse Beskrivelse af anvendelsesområdet 

Ingen Basis 
Ubestemte mekaniske risici og risici på grund af 
ultraviolette, synlige og infrarøde stråler samt 
solstråler 

3 Væsker Væsker (små dråber og opsprøjt)
4 Store støvpartikler Støv med en partikelstørrelse > 5 µm

5 Gas og fine støvpartikler Gas, damp, sprøjtede dråber, røg og støv med en 
partikelstørrelse < 5 µm 

8 Elektrisk lysbue, der 
kortslutter 

Elektrisk bue, der frembringes ved kortslutning i 
elektrisk udstyr 

9 Smeltet metal og varme 
faste stoffer 

Projektion af smeltet metal og indtrængning af varme 
faste stoffer 

Symbol til identifikation af den mekaniske modstandsevne 
Kode Krav i henhold til den mekaniske modstandsevne 
Ingen Minimal holdbarhed

S Forstærket holdbarhed
F Holdbarhed ved lav kraft
B Holdbarhed ved middel kraft
A Holdbarhed ved høj kraft

Hvis øjeglasset og stellet ikke har samme kode, F, B eller A, opfylder sikkerhedsbrillerne kun 
de minimale krav. 
For at øjenbeskyttelsen er i overensstemmelse med anvendelsesområdet, symbol 9, skal 
symbolet være markeret på øjeglasset og på stellet kombineret med symbolet F, B eller A. 
Beskyttelsesfiltre til svejselodning 
Vælg filterets gradueringsnummer i overensstemmelse med nedenstående tabel. Den 
maksimale forskydning på skalaen er ±1. 
Skala Anvendelsesområde Gas lt/h 

3 Svejseapparat - -

4 Svejselodning Acetylen <70
Flammeskæring Oxygen <900

5 Svejselodning Acetylen 70-200
Flammeskæring Oxygen 900-2000

6 Svejselodning Acetylen 200-800
Flammeskæring Oxygen 2000-4000

7 Svejselodning Acetylen >800
Flammeskæring Oxygen 4000-8000

Ved buesvejsning anvendes en skala fra 8 til 14, alt efter den anvendte type elektroder og 
strøm. Ref. tabel 3 EN 169:2001. 
ADVARSEL 
Hvis der kræves beskyttelse mod partikler, der projiceres med høj hastighed ved ekstreme 
temperaturer, skal den valgte øjenbeskyttelse være mærket med bogstavet T, der skal være 
placeret lige efter mærkningen af beskyttelsen mod stød, dvs. FT, BT eller AT. 
Hvis mærkningen af beskyttelse mod stød ikke er efterfulgt af bogstavet T, må 
sikkerhedsbrillerne kun anvendes mod partikler, der projiceres med høj hastighed ved 
omgivelsestemperatur. 
Sikkerhedsbrillerne, der beskytter mod partikler, der projiceres med høj hastighed, og som 
bæres oven på briller med synskorrektion, kan videreføre stød og dermed medføre en risiko 
for brugeren. Brillerne i klasse 3 er ikke egnede til langvarigt brug. 
Under visse omstændigheder kan der hos meget følsomme personer opstå allergi som følge 
af bestemte materialers kontakt med huden. Søg i givet fald læge. 
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Instrukser iht. standarden EN 166:2001, EN 175:1997 
og EU-direktiv 89/686/EØF 

Modell (betegnelsen på modellen finnes på hver enkelt forpakning) 
Oppbevar brillene på et tørt sted hvor de ikke er utsatt for solstråler. Brillene skal fraktes og 
oppbevares i sin originalforpakning ved en temperatur som ligger på mellom 5°C og 40°C, 
relativ fuktighet <80%. 
Glassene skal rengjøres jevnlig. De skal rengjøres ved romtemperatur (20°C ±5°C) med et 
skånsomt rengjøringsmiddel. Produktene for rengjøring anvist av produsenten, som ligger 
sammen med bruksanvisningen, kan brukes sammen med et rengjøringsmiddel for 
desinfisering av glassene. Glass som er doggbehandlet, skal kun rengjøres med en myk klut. 
Når brillene brukes under normale forhold, vil de gi god beskyttelse for en periode som kan 
overstige 6 måneder. Glass med riper skal skiftes ut og eller destrueres. 
Kontakt vår serviceavdeling før du benytter reservedeler. 
Univet s.r.l. via G.Prati 87, 25086 Rezzato (BS) - ITALY 
Markering av glassene  U 1 FT/BT 9 O/  
Graderingsnummer (kun filter) - Gjenkjenning av produsenten - Klasse for optikk - Symbol for 
støtmotstand mot harde gjenstander - Symbol for ikke-adherens mot sprut av flytende metall 
og motstand mot inntrenging av harde, varme gjenstander - Symbol for originalglass eller 
utskiftglass 
Merking av innfatningen U EN166  FT/BT 
Gjenkjenning av produsenten – Standardbetegnelse - Anvendelsesområde (om nødvendig) - 
Symbol for forsterkning: motstant mot partikler som slynges ut med stor fart/ekstreme 
temperaturer (om nødvendig) 
Symbol for bruksområder 

Kode Beskrivelse Beskrivelse av bruksområdet 

Ingen Grunnleggende 
Ved risiko av mekanisk art, erstatning og 
risikomomenter ved stråling: ultrafiolett, synlig, 
infrarød og solstråler 

3 Væsker Væsker (dråper og sprut)
4 Større støvpartikler Støvkorn med partikkelstørrelse > 5µm

5 Avgasser og mindre 
støvpartikler 

Avgasser, damper, avgassdråper, røyk og støv 
med partikkelstørrelse < 5µm 

8 Elektrisk kortslutningsbue  Elektrisk bue som fremkommer under kortslutning i 
elektriske apparater 

9 Flytende metall og harde, 
varme gjenstander  

Sprut av flytende metall og gjennomtrenging av 
harde, varme gjenstander 

Gjenkjennelsessymbol for mekanisk motstand 
Kode Krav for mekanisk motstand 
Ingen Minste hardførhetsgrad

S Forsterket
F Hardførhet mot lav energi
B Hardførhet mot middels lav energi
A Hardførhet mot høy energi

Dersom glassene eller innfatningen ikke bærer samme kode F, B eller A, vil vernebrillen kun 
garantere for minstekravene. 
For at beskyttelsen fra brillen skal være i samsvar med bruksområdets symbol 9, må både 
glassene og innfatningen bære et av symbolene F, B eller A, i tillegg til symbolet 9.  
Beskyttelsesfilter for sveiselodding 
Velg filterets graderingsnummer i henhold til tabellen under. Maksimalt avvik fra 
skalanummeret er ±1. 
Skala Arbeidsfelt Gass l/t 

3 Sveiseassistent - -

4 Sveiselodding Acetylen <70
Plasmaskjæring Oksygen <900

5 Sveiselodding Acetylen 70-200
Plasmaskjæring Oksygen 900-2000

6 Sveiselodding Acetylen 200-800
Plasmaskjæring Oksygen 2000-4000

7 Sveiselodding Acetylen >800
Plasmaskjæring Oksygen 4000-8000

For buesveising brukes skalanumre fra 8 til 14, avhengig av hva slags elektrode og spenning 
som benyttes. Rif. Tab. 3 EN 169:2001. 
VIKTIG 
Dersom det kreves beskyttelse mot partikler som slynges ut med høy hastighet og mot 
ekstreme temperaturer, skal glassene være merket med bokstaven T rett etter merkingen mot 
støt fra harde gjenstander, m.a.o.: FT, BT eller AT. Dersom merkingen mot støt ikke følges at 
bokstaven T, vil brillen kun beskytte mot partikler som slynges ut med høy hastighet ved 
romtemperatur. Brilleglass som beskytter mot gjenstander som slynges ut med høy hastighet, 
og som sitter på en standardinnfatning, kan overføre støt fra harde gjenstander og forårsake 
personskade på brukeren. 
Verneglass av klasse 3 er ikke egnet til bruk over lengre tid. 
Under visse forhold kan ekstremt følsomme personer få allergiske reaksjoner når huden har 
vært i kontakt med enkelte substanser. I slike tilfeller dør de kontakter lege. 
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Bruksanvisning gällande standard EN 166:2001, EN 175:1997 
och direktiv EG 89/686/EEG 

Modell (modellens handelsbeteckning framgår av styckförpackningen) 
Förvara skyddsglasögonen på torrt ställe och utom räckhåll för solstrålning. Glasögonen ska 
transporteras och förvaras i sin originalförpackning, vid en temperatur mellan 5°C och 40°C, 
och en relativ fuktighet på <80%. 
Linserna ska rengöras regelbundet. De skall rengöras vid en rumstemperatur på (20°C ±5°C) 
med ett milt rengöringsmedel. Får inte rengöras torrt utan alltid i rinnande vatten (20°C ±5°C) 
med något milt rengöringsmedel. Tillverkarens rengöringsmedel, användningsanvisningar 
medföljer, kan tillsättas rengöringslösningen för att desinficera linserna. Imbehandlade linser 
skall endast rengöras med hjälp av en mjuk trasa. Använda under normala förhållanden ger 
skyddsglasögonen tillfredsställande skydd under 6 månader. Repade linser ska bytas ut och 
förstöras. Var vänlig tag kontakt med vår kundtjänst innan ni använder några reservdelar. 
Univet s.r.l. via G.Prati 87, 25086 Rezzato (BS) - ITALY 
Linsernas märkning  U 1 FT/BT 9 O/  
Skyddsfaktor (endast för filter) - Tillverkarens beteckning - Optisk klass - Beteckning 
avseende skyddseffekt mot mekanisk kontakt - Beteckning avseende skydd mot vidhäftning 
av flytande metaller och mot inträngning av heta föremål - Beteckning för originallinser resp. 
Utbyteslinser 
Bågarnas märkning U EN166  FT/BT 
Tillverkarens beteckning – Standardangivelse - Användningsområde (om tillämpligt) - 
Beteckning avseende förstärkt hållfasthet/skydd mot kringflygande partiklar med hög 
hastighet/ extrema temperaturer (om tillämpligt) 
Beteckning avseende användningsområde 

Kod Beskrivning Beskrivning av användningsområde 

Ingen Basutförande 
Ospecificerad mekanisk skyddsverkan och skydd 
mot ultraviolett strålning, synligt och infrarött ljus och 
solstrålning 

3 Vätskor Vätskor (i droppform och stänk) 
4 Större dammpartiklar Damm med en partikelstorlek > 5µm

5 Gaser och finare 
dammpartiklar 

Gaser, ångor, droppar i sprayform, rök och damm 
med en partikelstorlek < 5 µm 

8 Ljusbågar vid 
kortslutning Ljusbågar vid kortslutning i elektrisk apparatur 

9 Smält metall och heta 
fasta kroppar 

Kringflygande smält metall och inträngande av heta 
föremål 

Beteckning avseende mekanisk skyddseffekt 
Kod Mekanisk skyddseffekt 
Ingen Lägsta hållfasthet 

S Förstärkt hållfasthet 
F Hållfast mot mindre energier 
B Hållfast mot medelstora energier 
A Hållfast mot stora energier 

Om linser och bågar inte har samma kod F, B eller A, uppfyller skyddsglasögonen endast 
minimala krav. 
För att skyddsglasögonen ska överensstämma med användningsområdet med beteckningen 
9 måste beteckningen återfinnas både på linserna och bågarna i kombination med 
beteckningen F, B eller A. 
Skyddsfilter för svetslödning 
Välj filtrets graderingsnummer enligt tabellen nedan. Max. avvikelsen för skalnumret är ±1. 
Skala Användningsområde Gas l/tim 

3 Svetsare - - 

4 Svetslödning Acetylen <70 
Gasskärning Oxygen <900 

5 Svetslödning Acetylen 70-200 
Gasskärning Oxygen 900-2000 

6 Svetslödning Acetylen 200-800 
Gasskärning Oxygen 2 000-4 000 

7 Svetslödning Acetylen >800 
Gasskärning Oxygen 4 000-8 000 

För bågsvetsning används skalnummer från 8 till 14, beroende på vilken typ av elektroder och 
ström som används. Ref. Tab. 3 EN 169:2001. 
OBS ! 
Om skydd erfordras mot höghastighetspartiklar med extrema temperaturer, ska 
skyddsglasögonen ha en märkning med bokstaven T placerad omedelbart efter märkningen 
avseende mekanisk kontakt, dvs. FT, BT eller AT. 
Om märkningen mot mekanisk kontakt inte åtföljs av bokstaven T, kan skyddsglasögonen 
endast användas mot höghastighetspartiklar av omgivningens temperatur. 
De linsskydd mot höghastighetspartiklar som finns på skyddsglasögon i standardutförande 
kan vidareförmedla chocker och följaktligen medföra risker för användaren. 
Glasögonen i klass 3 lämpar sig inte för en längre tids användning. Under särskilda 
förhållanden är det möjligt att hos extremt känsliga personer allergier uppträder efter 
epidermal kontakt med vissa material ; om så skulle vara fallet, bör läkare konsulteras. 
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Käyttöohjeet standardin EN 166:2001, EN 175:1997 
ja EU- direktiivin 89/686/EEC mukaisesti 

Malli (mallin nimi on kirjoitettu yksittäispakkaukseen) 
Säilytä suojalasit kuivassa ja auringonvalolta suojatussa paikassa. Kuljeta ja säilytä 
suojalaseja niiden alkuperäisessä pakkauksessaan paikassa, jonka lämpötila vaihtelee 5°C ja 
40° välillä ja suhteellinen kosteus on <80% . Puhdista linssit säännöllisin väliajoin. Puhdista 
linssit huoneen lämpötilassa (20°C ±5°C) hankaamattomia ja syövyttämättömiä pesuaineita 
käyttämällä. Valmistajan omiin puhdistustuotteisiin voidaan käyttöohjeiden mukaisesti lisätä 
myös linssien desinfiointinestettä. Huurteenestokäsitellyt linssit saa puhdistaa ainoastaan 
pehmeää liinaa käyttämällä. 
Tavallisissa olosuhteissa käytettäessä suojalasit tarjoavat riittävän suojan jopa yli 6 
kuukauden ajaksi. Vaihda naarmuuntuneet linssit uusiin tai hävitä ne. 
Ota yhteys Asiakaspalveluumme, ennen varaosien käyttöä. 
Univet s.r.l. via G.Prati 87, 25086 Rezzato (BS) - ITALY 
Linssien merkinnät  U 1 FT/BT 9 O/  
Luokitusnumero (vain suodatin) - Valmistajan tunnistustiedot - Optinen luokitus - Mekaanisen 
kestävyyden symboli - Symboli, joka osoittaa sulametallien tarttumattomuuden linsseihin ja 
puhkaisukestävyyden kuumia kiinteitä materiaaleja vastaan - Alkuperäisten linssien tai 
vaihtolinssien symboli 
Sankojen merkinnät U EN166  FT/BT 
Valmistajan tunnistustiedot - Standardin numero - Käyttösektori (tarvittaessa) - Vahvistetun 
lujuuden symboli: kestävyys erittäin nopeasti sinkoavia / erittäin kuumia hiukkasia vastaan 
(tarvittaessa) 
Käyttösektorin symboli 

Koodi Kuvaus Käyttösektorin kuvaus 

Ei koodia Perus 
Yleiset mekaaniset vaarat sekä ultraviolettisäteilystä, 
näkyvästä säteilystä, infrapunasäteilystä sekä 
auringon säteilystä aiheutuvat vaarat 

3 Nesteet Nesteet (pisarat ja roiskeet) 
4 Suuret pölyhiukkaset Pöly, jonka hiukkasten suuruus on > 5µm

5 Kaasut ja pienet 
pölyhiukkaset 

Kaasut, höyryt, suihkeet, savu ja pöly, jonka 
hiukkasten suuruus on < 5µm 

8 Oikosulun valokaari  Valokaari, joka muodostuu oikosulun aikana 
sähkölaitteiston sisälle 

9 Sulametalli ja kuumat 
kiinteät ainesosat 

Suojaus sulametalleja vastaan ja puhkaisukestävyys 
kuumia kiinteitä materiaaleja vastaan 

Mekaanisen kestävyyden tunnistussymbolit 
Koodi Mekaanista kestävyyttä koskevat vaatimukset 

Ei koodia Minimilujuus 
S Vahvistettu lujuus 
F Kestävyys heikkoja iskuja vastaan 
B Kestävyys normaaleja iskuja vastaan 
A Kestävyys voimakkaita iskuja vastaan 

Mikäli linsseillä ja sangoilla ei ole samaa koodia F, B tai A, suojalasit takaavat ainoastaan 
minimilujuuden vaatimukset. 
Jotta linssien suojausluokitus vastaisi käyttösektorin symbolia 9, symbolin on oltava sekä 
linssillä että sangoilla yhdessä symbolin F, B tai A kanssa. 
Suojasuodattimet hitsausjuottoon 
Valitse suodattimen asteikko alla olevan taulun mukaan. Asteikon numerosta voi poiketa 
korkeintaan ±1. 
Asteikko Käyttöalue Kaasu l/h 

3 Hitsauksen avustaja - - 

4 Hitsausjuotto Asetyleeni <70 
Polttoleikkaus Happi <900 

5 Hitsausjuotto Asetyleeni 70-200 
Polttoleikkaus Happi 900-2000 

6 Hitsausjuotto Asetyleeni 200-800 
Polttoleikkaus Happi 2000-4000 

7 Hitsausjuotto Asetyleeni >800 
Polttoleikkaus Happi 4000-8000 

Kaarihitsauksessa käytetään asteikon numeroja 8 - 14 käytetyn elektrodin ja hitsausvirran 
mukaan. Kts. taul. 3 EN 169:2001. 
HUOMIO 
Mikäli suojien on kyettävä kestämään erittäin kuumia ja korkeilla nopeuksilla sinkoavia 
hiukkasia, suojalaseissa on oltava myös kirjain T, joka on sijoitettu välittömästi mekaanista 
kestävyyttä vastaavan symbolin jälkeen, eli siis: FT, BT tai AT. Mikäli mekaanisen 
kestävyyden symbolin jälkeen ei ole kirjainta T, linssien suojausta voidaan käyttää ainoastaan 
huoneen lämpötilassa korkeilla nopeuksilla sinkoavia hiukkasia vastaan. Vakiosilmälasien 
päällä käytetyt suojalasit voivat aiheuttaa iskuvoiman siirtoreaktion korkeilla nopeuksilla 
sinkoavien hiukkasten iskeytyessä niitä vastaan ja aiheuttaa käyttäjälle vaaratilanteita. 
Luokan 3 suojalasit eivät sovellu pitkäaikaiseen käyttöön. 
Joissakin tapauksissa on mahdollista, että erittäin allergiaherkillä henkilöillä ilmenee 
yliherkkyysoireita ihokontaktin jälkeen. Suosittelemme tässä tapauksessa yhteydenottoa 
lääkäriin. 
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Upute prema normativu EN 166:2001, EN 175:1997 
i naputku CE 89/686/EEC 

Model (trgovačko ime modela je navedeno na pojedinom pakovanju) 
Čuvati naočale na suhom mjestu te daleko od zraka sunčeve svijetlosti. Naočale se moraju 
čuvati i prenositi u njihovom originalnom pakovanju, na temperaturi između 5°C i 40°C, 
relativnoj vlazi <80%. Leće se moraju redovito čistiti. Iste se moraju čistiti na sobnoj 
temperaturi (20°C ±5°C) koristeći lagani deterdžent. Sredstvima za čišćenje koje daje 
proizvođač zajedno sa uputama za korištenje, mogu se dodati druga sredstva za čišćenje 
kako bi se leća dizinfecirala. Leća koja su tretirane sredsvima protiv zamagljivanja mogu se 
čistiti samo pomoću meke krpe. 
Ako se koriste u normalnim uvijetima, naočale pružaju odgovarajuću zaštitu za vremenski 
period koji može biti duži i od 6 mjeseci. Oštećene leće moraju se zamijeniti ili uništiti. 
Prije nego koristite rezervne dijelove obratite se našem Servisu za kupce. 
Univet s.r.l. via G.Prati 87, 25086 Rezzato (BS) - ITALY 
Markatura na lećama  U 1 FT/BT 9 O/  
Broj gradacije (samo filter) - Identifikacija proizvođača - Optička klasa - Simbol za otpornost 
na kontakt - Simbol za nepriljubljenost na livene metale i otpor na penetraciju toplih solidnih - 
Simbol za originalne leće te za zamjenske 
Markatura na okviru U EN166  FT/BT 
Identifikacija proizvođača - Broj standarda - Područje primjene (ako je potrebno) - Simbol 
ojačane solidnosti: otpor na čestice usmjerene velikom brzinom / ekstremne temperature (ako 
je potrebno) 
Simboli za područja upotrebe 

Šifra Opis Opis područja upotrebe 

Niti jedna Bazičan Mehanički rizici, otpornost na rizik koji proizlazi od 
ultravioletnih zraka, vidljivih, infracrvenih i sunčevih zraka  

3 Tekućine Tekućine (kapljice i štrci)

4 Velike čestice 
prašine Prašina sa veličinom čestica >5µm 

5 Plin i  male 
čestice prašine  

Plin, para, raspršene kapljice, dimovi i prašina sa veličinom 
čestica <5µm 

8 Električni luk kod 
kratkog spoja 

Električni luk nastao kod kratkog spoja unutar električne 
naprave 

9 Liveni metal i 
topli solidni Projekcija livenih metala i prodiranje toplih solidnih 

Simbol identifikacije za mehaničku otpornost 
Šifra Potreba vezana za mehaničku otpornost  

Niti jedna Minimalna solidnost 
S Ojačana solidnost
F Solidnost slabe energije 
B Solidnost srednje energije
A Solidnost visoke energije

U slučaju da leća ili okvir nemaju istu šifru F, B ili A zaštitne naočale će garantirati samo 
minimalne potrebe. Kako bi zaštita koju leće pruža bila sukladna za području upotrebe simbol 
9, simbol mora biti i na leći kao i na okviru zajedno sa simbolom F, B ili A. 
Zaštitni filtri za zavarivačko lemljenje. 
Odaberite si broj filtra na osnovi dole prikazane tabele. Maksimalan broj odstupanja je u 
ljestvici od ±1. 
Ljestvica Područje upotrebe Plin lt/h 

3 Asistent zavarivača - -

4 Zavarivačko lemljenje Acetilen <70
Rezanje plinskim plamenom Kisik <900

5 Zavarivačko lemljenje Acetilen 70-200
Rezanje plinskim plamenom Kisik 900-2000

6 Zavarivačko lemljenje Acetilen 200-800
Rezanje plinskim plamenom Kisik 2000-4000

7 Zavarivačko lemljenje Acetilen >800
Rezanje s plinskim plamenom Kisik 4000-8000

Za zavarivanje pomoću luka upotrebljavaju se brojevi u ljestvici od 8 do 14 i to prema vrsti 
elektroda i upotrijebljene struje. Gledajte tabelu 3 EN 169:2001. 
UPOZORENJE 
Ako se zahtijeva zaštita od čestica koje su ispaljene velikom brzinom i na ekstremnim 
temperaturama, zaštitnik na odabranoj leći će biti markiran sa slovom T navedenim odmah 
iza markature za protu udar, to jest: FT, BT ili AT. Ako nakon markature za protu udar ne 
dolazi slovo T, zaštitnik za leće koristit će se samo protiv čestica koje su ispaljene velikom 
brzinom na sobnoj temperaturi. Očni zaštitnici protiv čestica koje su ispaljene velikom 
brzinom kada se koriste na standardnim oftalmičkim naočalama mogu prenjeti šok i 
podvrgnuti korisnika kakvom riziku. Okulari klase 3 nisu namjeneni korištenju na duže 
vrijeme. U nekim slučajevima moguće je da osobe posebno osijetljive primijete alergiju nakon 
što je došlo do kontakta  kože sa pojedinim materijalima. U tom slučaju savijetuje se posijet 
liječniku. 
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Οδηγίες σύμφωνα με το πρότυπο EN 166:2001, EN 175:1997 
και την Οδηγία ΕΚ 89/686/ΕΟΚ 

Μοντέλο (η εμπορική ονομασία του μοντέλου έχει τοποθετηθεί πάνω στην ατομική 
συσκευασία) 
Φυλάσσετε τα γυαλιά σε ξηρό μέρος μακριά από τις ακτίνες του ήλιου. Τα γυαλιά πρέπει 
μεταφέρονται και να φυλάσσονται στην αρχική συσκευασία τους, σε θερμοκρασία 
περιλαμβανόμενη μεταξύ 5°C και 40°C, σχετική υγρασία <80%. 
Οι φακοί πρέπει να καθαρίζονται τακτικά. Πρέπει να καθαρίζονται σε θερμοκρασία 
περιβάλλοντος (20°C ±5°C) με ελαφριά καθαριστικά. Μπορείτε να προσθέτετε προϊόντα 
καθαρισμού του κατασκευαστή σε διάλυμα καθαρισμού για να απολυμαίνετε τα γυαλιά 
σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες χρήσεως. Οι φακοί με αντιθαμπωτική επεξεργασία πρέπει να 
καθαρίζονται χρησιμοποιώντας αποκλειστικά ένα απαλό πανάκι. Όταν τα χρησιμοποιείτε 
υπό κανονικές συνθήκες, τα γυαλιά σας παρέχουν επαρκή προστασία για τουλάχιστον 6 
μήνες. Τα ραγισμένα γυαλιά πρέπει να αντικαθίστανται ή να καταστρέφονται. 
Παρακαλείστε να επικοινωνείτε με το τμήμα εξυπηρέτησης πελατών πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε 
τα ανταλλακτικά. Univet s.r.l. via G.Prati 87, 25086 Rezzato (BS) - ITALY 
Σήμανση των γυαλιών  U 1 FT/BT 9 O/  
Αριθμός βαθμού προστασίας (φίλτρο μόνο) - Διακριτικό αναγνώρισης του κατασκευαστή - 
Οπτική κατηγορία - Διακριτικό για τη μηχανική αντοχή - Διακριτικό για τη μη προσκόλληση 
σε λιωμένα μέταλλα και την αντοχή στη διείσδυση καυτών στερεών σωμάτων - Διακριτικό 
για τα γυαλιά εργοστασίου ή τα γυαλιά αντικατάστασης 
Σήμανση των σκελετών U EN166  FT/BT 
Διακριτικό αναγνώρισης του κατασκευαστή - Αριθμός της παρούσας προδιαγραφής - Πεδίο 
εφαρμογής (αν χρειάζεται) - Διακριτικό για την ενισχυμένη ανθεκτικότητα/αντοχή στα 
σωματίδια που εκτοξεύονται με μεγάλη ταχύτητα/ακραίες θερμοκρασίες (αν χρειάζεται) 
Διακριτικό για τα πεδία εφαρμογής 
Κωδικός Ορισμός Περιγραφή του πεδίου εφαρμογής 

Ουδείς Βασικά 
Απροσδιόριστοι μηχανικοί κίνδυνοι και
κίνδυνοι από υπεριώδεις ακτίνες, ορατές, 
υπέρυθρες και ηλιακή ακτινοβολία 

3 Υγρά Υγρά (σταγόνες και πιτσιλίσματα)
4 Μεγάλα σωματίδια σκόνης Σκόνη σε μέγεθος σωματιδίου > 5μm

5 Αέρια και ψιλά σωματίδια
σκόνης 

Αέρια, ατμοί, εξατμισμένες σταγόνες, καπνοί
και σκόνες σε μέγεθος σωματιδίου < 5 μm 

8 Ηλεκτρικό τόξο
βραχυκυκλώματος 

Ηλεκτρικό τόξο προκαλούμενο από
βραχυκύκλωμα σε ηλεκτρική συσκευή 

9 Λιωμένο μέταλλο και καυτά
στερεά 

Εκτόξευση λιωμένου μετάλλου ή διείσδυση
καυτών στερεών 

Διακριτικό αναγνώρισης μηχανικής αντοχής 
Κωδικός Απαιτήσεις σχετικά με τη μηχανική αντοχή 
Ουδείς Ελάχιστη ανθεκτικότητα

S Ενισχυμένη ανθεκτικότητα
F Ανθεκτικότητα με χαμηλή ενέργεια
B Ανθεκτικότητα με μέση ενέργεια
A Ανθεκτικότητα με υψηλή ενέργεια

Αν ο φακός και ο σκελετός δεν έχουν τους ίδιους κωδικούς F, B ή A, οι φακοί προστασίας 
δεν πληρούν τις ελάχιστες απαιτήσεις. Προκειμένου οι φακοί προστασίας να είναι σύμφωνοι 
με το πεδίο εφαρμογής διακριτικό 9, το διακριτικό πρέπει να αναγράφεται στο φακό και το 
σκελετό σε συνδυασμό με το διακριτικό F, B ή A. 
Προστατευτικά φίλτρα για την ηλεκτροσυγκόλληση 
Επιλέξτε τον αριθμό διαβάθμισης του φίλτρου σύμφωνα με τον πίνακα που αναφέρεται 
παρακάτω. Η μέγιστη απόκλιση του αριθμού κλίμακας είναι ±1. 
Κλίμακα Πεδίο χρήσης Αέριο lt/h 

3 Βοηθητικό κολλητήρι - -
4 Ηλεκτροσυγκόλληση Ακετυλένιο <70

Οξυγονοκοπή Οξυγόνο <900
5 Ηλεκτροσυγκόλληση Ακετυλένιο 70-200

Οξυγονοκοπή Οξυγόνο 900-2000
6 Ηλεκτροσυγκόλληση Ακετυλένιο 200-800

Οξυγονοκοπή Οξυγόνο 2000-4000
7 Ηλεκτροσυγκόλληση Ακετυλένιο >800

Οξυγονοκοπή Οξυγόνο 4000-8000
Για την ηλεκτροσυγκόλληση τόξου χρησιμοποιούνται αριθμοί κλίμακας από 8 έως 14, σε 
συνάρτηση με τον τύπο ηλεκτροδίων και το ρεύμα που χρησιμοποιείται. Σχετ. Πίν. 3 EN 
169:2001. 
ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ 
Αν απαιτηθεί προστασία κατά των σωματιδίων που εκτοξεύονται με μεγάλη ταχύτητα υπό 
ακραίες θερμοκρασίες, οι επιλεγμένοι φακοί προστασίας φέρουν σήμανση με το γράμμα T 
αμέσως μετά τη σήμανση κατά της κρούσης, δηλαδή FT, BT και AT. 
Αν η σήμανση κατά της κρούσης δεν φέρει το γράμμα T, οι φακοί προστασίας μπορεί να 
χρησιμοποιούνται μόνο κατά των σωματιδίων που εκτοξεύονται με μεγάλη ταχύτητα σε 
θερμοκρασία δωματίου. Οι φακοί προστασίας κατά των σωματιδίων που εκτοξεύονται με 
μεγάλη ταχύτητα και χρησιμοποιούνται πάνω από κανονικά γυαλιά όρασης μπορούν να 
μεταδίδουν κρούσεις και κατά συνέπεια να δημιουργήσουν κίνδυνο για το χρήστη. Τα 
οπτικά μέσα κλάσης 3 δεν ενδείκνυνται για χρήση μακράς διαρκείας. Υπό ορισμένες 
συνθήκες, είναι δυνατόν να προκαλέσουν αλλεργίες σε πολύ ευαίσθητα άτομα ύστερα από 
επαφή του δέρματος με ορισμένα υλικά. Σε μια τέτοια περίπτωση, συμβουλευτείτε ένα 
γιατρό. 
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Navodila v skladu z normo EN 166:2001, EN 175:1997 
in smernico CE 89/686/EEC 

Model (trgovsko ime modela je nakazan na posamezni embalaži) 
Shranite očala na suhem prostoru in jih obvarujte pred sončnimi žarki. Očala je treba shraniti 
in prestavljati v originalni embalaži pri temperaturi med 5°C in 40°C in relativni vlagi <80%. 
Redno čistite leči. Leči je treba čistiti pri normalni temperaturi (20°C ±5°C) z nežnim 
detergentom. Raztopini za dezinfekcijo očal lahko dodate proizvajalne produkte za čiščenje z 
ozirom na navodila za uporabo. Vodoodbojni leči je traba čistiti samo z rahlo krpo. 
Pri redni uporabi očal, ta nudita ustrezno zaščito med dobo, ki lahko presega 6 mesecev. 
Opraskana očala morate zamenjati z drugimi ali jih uničiti. 
Obrnite se na naš urad za kliente pred uporabo nadomestnih delov. 
Univet s.r.l. via G.Prati 87, 25086 Rezzato (BS) - ITALY 
Oznaka leč  U 1 FT/BT 9 O/  
Številka graduacije (samo filter) - Identifikacija proizvajalca - Optični razred - Simbol za odpor 
pred udarcem - Simbol za nesprijetost s taljeno kovino in odpor pred prodorom vročih trdnih 
delov - Simbol za originalne leče ali za nadomestilne leče 
Oznaka okvira U EN166  FT/BT 
Identifikacija proizvajalca - Standardna številka - Področje aplikacije (če je potrebno) - Simbol 
povišane trdnosti: odpornost na hitro leteče delce pri ekstremnih temperaturah (če je 
potrebno) 
Simbol glede na območje uporabe 

Koda Opis Opis območja uporabe 

Nobena Bazičen Mehanski vplivi, nepoškodovanost in tveganje zaradi 
ultravijoličnih, vidnih, infrardečih in sončnih žarkov 

3 Tekočine Tekočine (kapljice in zlitje) 
4 Večji prašni delci Prašni delci premera >5µm 
5 Plin in fini prašni delci Plin, hlapi, aerosoli, dim in prašni delci premera  <5µm 

8 Električni oblok pri 
kratkem stiku 

Električni oblok pri kratkem stiku znotraj električne 
naprave 

9 Taljene kovine in vroči 
trdni deli Sprožitev taljene kovine in prodor vročih trdih delov 

Identifikacijski simbol mehanske odpornosti 
Koda Zahteva v zvezi z mehansko odpornostjo 

Nobena Minimalna trdnost 
S Povišana trdnost 
F Trdnost na udarec nizke energije 
B Trdnost na udarec srednje energije 
A Trdnost na udarec visoke energije 

Če leča ali okvir nimata iste kode F, B ali A, zaščitna očala garantirajo samo minimalne 
zahteve. Da bo zaščitnik leč skladen s področjem uporabe pod simbolom 9, mora biti ta 
simbol označen na leči in na okviru skupaj s simbolom F, B ali A. 
Zaščitni filtri za varilno spajkanje. 
Izberite si številko filtra na osnovi spodaj prikazane tabele. Maksimalna številka odstopanja je 
v lestvici od ±1. 
Lestvica Področje uporabe Plin lt/h 

3 Asistent varilca - - 

4 Varilno spajkanje Acetilen <70 
Rezanje s plinskim plamenom Kisik <900 

5 Varilno spajkanje Acetilen 70-200 
Rezanje s plinskim plamenom Kisik 900-2000 

6 Varilno spajkanje Acetilen 200-800 
Rezanje s plinskim plamenom Kisik 2000-4000 

7 Varilno spajkanje Acetilen >800 
Rezanje s plinskim plamenom Kisik 4000-8000 

Za spajkanje s pomočjo loka se uporabljajo številke v lestvici od 8 do 14 in to z ozirom na 
vrsto elektrod in uporabljenega toka. Glejte tabelo 3 EN 169:2001. 
POZOR 
Če je potrebna zaščita pred hitro letečimi delci pri ekstremnih temperaturah, mora biti 
zaščitnik leče označen z črko T takoj za označbo pred udarcem, se pravi FT, BT ali AT. Če 
označbi pred udarcem ne sledi črka T, se lahko zaščitnik leče uporablja samo pred hitro 
letečimi delci pri normalni temperaturi. Očesni zaščitniki pred hitro letečimi delci, ki se 
uporabljajo na oftalmičnih očalih, lahko povzročijo šok ali morebitne nevarnosti uporabniku. 
Okulari vrste 3 niso primerni za uporabo na dolgo dobo. 
Možno je, da se v nekaterih primerih pojavijo alergije pri skrajno občutljivih osebah po 
kožnemu dotiku z nekaterimi materiali. V tem primeru se obrnite na zdravnika. 
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Instrukcja obsługi zgodna z normą EN 166:2001, EN 175:1997 
i Dyrektywą CE 89/686/EEC 

Model (nazwa handlowa modelu znajduje się na opakowaniu) 
Przechowywać okulary w miejscu suchym zabezpieczonym przed działaniem promieni 
słonecznych. Okulary należy transportować i przechowywać w oryginalnym opakowaniu, przy 
temperaturze od 5°C do 40°C i wilgotności względniej <80%. Okulary należy regularnie 
czyścić. Okulary należy czyścić łagodnym detergentem przy temperaturze pokojowej (20°C 
±5°C). Produkty do czyszczenia producenta z instrukcją obsługi mogą być dodane do 
roztworu czyszczącego do dezynfekcji okularów. Szkło z obróbką przeciwko parowaniu i 
matowieniu należy czyścić tylko miękkim suknem. 
Używać w normalnych warunkach, okulary zapewniają zabezpieczenie na 6 miesięcy i 
więcej. Zarysowane okulary należy wymienić lub wyrzucić. Prosimy o kontakt z serwisem 
przed użyciem części zamiennych. Univet s.r.l. via G.Prati 87, 25086 Rezzato (BS) - ITALY 
Oznakowanie okularów  U 1 FT/BT 9 O/  
Numer stopnia (tylko filtr) - Identyfikacja producenta - Klasa optyczna - Symbol wytrzymałości 
na uderzenia - Symbol nie przylegania do stopionych metali i wytrzymałości na penetrację 
gorących ciał stałych - Symbol oryginalnych okularów lub zamiennych 
Znakowanie mocowania U EN166  FT/BT 
Identyfikacja producenta - Numer standardowy - Zakres zastosowania (jeżeli niezbędny) - 
Symbole wzmocnienia /odporności na cząsteczki wyrzucane z dużą prędkością/maksymalne 
temperatury (jeżeli zachodzi potrzeba) 
Symbol zakresu zastosowania 

Kod Opis Opis zakresu zastosowania 

Brak Podstawowy 
Ryzyka mechaniczne nieokreślone i ryzyka związane 
z promieniowaniem ultrafioletowym, widocznym, 
podczerwonym i słonecznym 

3 Płyny Płyny (krople i odpryski) 
4 Duże cząsteczki kurzu Kurz o wielkości cząsteczki > 5µm 

5 Gaz i małe cząsteczki 
kurzu 

Gaz, opary, krople pary, spaliny i kurz o wielkości 
cząsteczki < 5µm 

8 Łuk elektryczny zwarcia. Łuk elektryczny powstający w wyniku zwarcia w 
wyposażeniu elektrycznym 

9 Stopiony metal i gorące 
ciała stałe Odpryski stopionego metalu i penetracja ciał stałych 

Symbol identyfikacji wytrzymałości mechanicznej 
Kod Wymagania dotyczące wytrzymałości mechanicznej 
Brak Minimalna wytrzymałość 

S Wytrzymałość wzmocniona 
F Wytrzymałość na niską energię 
B Wytrzymałość na średnią energię 
A Wytrzymałość na wysoką energię 

Jeżeli okular i mocowanie nie mają takich samych kodów F, B lub A, okulary ochronne nie 
odpowiadają takim samym wymaganiom minimalnym. 
Aby zabezpieczenie było zgodne z dziedziną zastosowania o symbolu 9, symbol musi być 
umieszczony na okularze i mocowaniu z symbolem F, B lub A. 
Filtry ochronne do lutospawania. 
Wybrać rodzaj (numer) filtra zgodnie z poniższą tabelą. Maksymalne odstępstwo od 
zalecanego numeru na skali wynosi ±1. 
Skala Obszar zastosowania Gaz l/godz. 

3 Pomocnik spawacza - - 

4 Lutospawanie Acetylen <70 
Cięcie tlenowe Tlen <900 

5 Lutospawanie Acetylen 70-200 
Cięcie tlenowe Tlen 900-2000 

6 Lutospawanie Acetylen 200-800 
Cięcie tlenowe Tlen 2000-4000 

7 Lutospawanie Acetylen >800 
Cięcie tlenowe Tlen 4000-8000 

Do spawania łukowego używa się filtrów o numerach z przedziału 8-14 według tej skali, w 
zależności od rodzaju użytej elektrody i zastosowanego prądu. Patrz Tab. 3 EN 169:2001. 
UWAGA 
Jeżeli zabezpieczenie przed cząsteczkami poruszającymi się z dużą prędkością o wysokiej 
temperaturze jest wymagane, zabezpieczenie wzroku musi posiadać oznaczenie T 
umieszczone za oznaczeniami zabezpieczenia przed uderzeniami, tzn. FT, BT lub AT. 
Jeżeli za oznaczeniem zabezpieczenia przed uderzeniami nie znajduje się litera T, 
zabezpieczenie wzroku chroni wyłącznie przed cząsteczkami poruszającymi się z dużą 
prędkością o temperaturze otoczenia. 
Zabezpieczenia wzroku przed cząsteczkami poruszającymi się z dużą prędkością noszona 
na standardowych okularach korekcyjnych mogą przenosić uderzenia i w konsekwencji 
powodować zagrożenie dla użytkownika. Okulary klasy 3 nie stosowne do długoterminowego 
użytkowania. 
W niektórych okolicznościach, istnieje możliwość powstawania u osób wyjątkowo wrażliwych, 
alergii spowodowanych kontaktem skóry z niektórymi materiałami; w takim przypadku należy 
skonsultować się z lekarzem. 

CZ
 

Návod k použití podle normy EN 166:2001, EN 175:1997 
a směrnice ES 89/686/EEC 

Model (obchodní jméno modelu je uvedeno na každém baleni) 
Brýle uchovávejte na suchém místě mimo dosah slunečního záření. Brýle musí být převáženy 
a uchovávány v původním obalu, pří teplotě počínaje od 5° do 40°C s relatívní vlhkosti <80%. 
Skla musí být pravidelně čištěna. Čistěte je při teplotě prostředí (20°C ±5°C) jemnými 
čistícími prostředky. 
Pro dezinfekci brýlí mohou být k čistícímu roztoku přidány čistící výrobky od výrobce s 
návodem k použití brýlí. Pro čistění brýlových čoček s protimlžící úprovou používejte pouze 
měkký hadr. 
Pokud budete brýle používat v normálních podmínkách, poskytnou vám adekvátní ochranu 
po dobu více než 6 měsíců. Poškrábaná skla musí být vyměněna nebo zničena. 
Než budete používat náhradní díly, kontaktujte prosím náš klientský servis. 
Univet s.r.l. via G.Prati 87, 25086 Rezzato (BS) - ITALY 
Značení skel  U 1 FT/BT 9 O/  
Číslo vzorku (pouze filtr) - Identifikace výrobce - Optická třída - Symbol pro odolnost vůči 
nárazu - Symbol pro nepřilnavost k roztaveným kovům a odolnost vůči průniku horkých těles - 
Symbol pro původní nebo náhradní skla 
Značení příslušenství U EN166  FT/BT 
Identifikace výrobce - Číslo této normy - Oblast využití (pokud je třeba) - Symbol zvýšené 
pevnosti/odolnost vůči částicím pohybujícím se velkou rychlostí/extrémním teplotám (pokud je 
třeba) 
Symbol pro oblasti použití 

Kód Popis Popis oblasti použití 

Žádný Základní  
Blíže neurčená mechanická rizika a rizika z 
ultrafialového, viditelného, infračerveného a slunečního 
záření 

3 Kapaliny  Kapaliny (kapky a cákance) 
4 Velké částice prachu Prach o velikosti částice > 5 µm 

5 Plyn a jemné částice 
prachu 

plyn, páry, rozprášené kapky, kouř a prach o velikosti 
částice < 5 µm 

8 Zkratový elektrický 
oblouk 

Elektrický oblouk způsobený zkratem na elektrickém 
zařízení 

9 Roztavený kov a 
horké těleso Stříkání roztaveného kovu a průnik horkých těles 

Symbol identifikace mechanické odolnosti 
Kód Požadavek na mechanickou odolnost 

Žádný Minimální odolnost 
S Zvýšená odolnost 
F Odolnost vůči nízké energii 
B Odolnost vůči střední energii 
A Odolnost vůči velké energii 

Pokud skla a příslušenství nemají stejný kód F, B nebo A, ochranné brýle odpovídají jen 
minimálním požadavkům. 
Aby ochrana očí odpovídala oblasti použití symbolu 9, musí být symbol vyznačen na sklech i 
na příslušenství společně se symbolem F, B nebo A. 
Ochranné filtry pro svařování-pájení 
Vyberte si číslo filtru v souladu s níže uvedenou tabulkou. Maximální odchylka čísla stupnice 
je ±1. 
Stupnice Použití Plyn lt/h 

3 Svářeč asistent - - 

4 Svařování-pájení Acetylén <70 
Řezání kyslíkem Kyslík <900 

5 Svařování-pájení Acetylén 70-200 
Řezání kyslíkem Kyslík 900-2000 

6 Svařování-pájení Acetylén 200-800 
Řezání kyslíkem Kyslík 2000-4000 

7 Svařování-pájení Acetylén >800 
Řezání kyslíkem Kyslík 4000-8000 

Pro obloukové sváření se používají čísla stupnice od 8 do 14 a to podle typů použitých 
elektrod a proudů (viz tab. 3 EN 169:2001). 
POZOR 
Pokud je vyžadována ochrana proti částicím pohybujícím se velkou rychlostí při extrémních 
teplotách, bude zvolená ochrana očí označena písmenem T umístěným hned za značením 
proti nárazu, tj. FT, BT nebo AT. 
Pokud za značením proti nárazu nenásleduje písmeno T, může být ochrana očí použita 
pouze proti částicím pohybujícím se velkou rychlostí při pokojové teplotě. 
Ochrana očí proti částicím pohybujícím se velkou rychlostí umístěná na standardních očních 
brýlích může předávat náraz a tím uživateli způsobit rizika. 
Dioptrické brýle třídy 3 nejsou vhony pro dlouhodé používaní. 
Za určitých okolností je možné, že u mimořádně citlivých osob vznikne alergie z kontaktu 
kůže s některými materiály; v takovém případě navštivte prosím lékaře. 
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Návod na používanie podľa normy EN 166:2001, EN 175:1997 
a podľa smernice CE 89/686/EEC 

Model (obchodný názov je uvedený na každom balení.) 
Okuliare odkladajte na suché miesto a mimo dosahu slnečných lúčov. Okuliare musia byť 
prevážané a skladované vo svojom pôvodnom obale pri teplote, ktorá sa pohybuje od 5°C do 
40°C a relatívnej vlhkosti <80%. Sklá musia byť pravidelne čistené. Čistite ich pri teplote 
prostredia (20°C ±5°C) jemnými čistiacimi prostriedkami. Čistiace prostriedky výrobcu môžu 
byť použité v čistiacom roztoku určenom na dezinfekciu skiel. Sklá s protiorosovacou úpravou 
sa musia čistiť  iba mäkkou handričkou. 
Okuliare vám zabezpečia adekvátnu ochranu v priebehu 6 mesiacov a viac, ak sú použité pri 
štandardných podmienkach. Poškrabané sklá musia byť nahradené novými alebo zničené. 
Pred použitím náhradných súčiastok sa, prosím, obráťte na náš zákaznícky servis. 
Univet s.r.l. via G.Prati 87, 25086 Rezzato (BS) - ITALY 
Označenie skiel  U 1 FT/BT 9 O/  
Číslo stupňa (iba filter) - Identifikácia výrobcu - Optická rieda - Symbol odolnosti proti nárazu - 
Symbol nepriľnavosti k roztaveným kovom a odolnosti voči preniknutiu pevných teplých telies 
- Symbol pre pôvodné alebo nahradené sklá 
Označenie rámu U EN166  FT/BT 
Identifikácia výrobcu - Číslo tohto kusa - Oblasť využitia (ak je potrebné) - Symbol zosilnenia 
pevnosti/odolnosti na častice vrhnuté vysokou rýchlosťou / hraničné teploty (ak je nutné) 
Symboly pre oblasti využitia 

Kód Určenie Popis oblasti využitia 

Žiadny zásadité 
nešpecifikovateľné mechanické riziká a riziká 
spojené s ultrafialovým, viditeľným, ultračerveným 
a slnečným žiarením 

3 kvapalné kvapalné (kvapôčky a rozstreky) 
4 veľké častice prachu prach s hrúbkou častice > 5 µm  

5 plyn a jemné častice prachu plyn, para, vyparené kvapôčky, dym a prach 
majúci hrúbkou častice < 5 µm  

8 elektrický obvod a skrat elektrický oblúk vznikajúci v priebehu skratu v 
elektrickom zariadení 

9 roztavený kov a teplé pevné 
telesá 

vrhnutie roztaveného kovu a vniknutie pevných 
teplých telies 

Symboly pre určenie mechanickej odolnosti 
Kód Nároky na mechanickú odolnosť 

Žiadny Minimálna pevnosť 
S Zosilnená pevnosť 
F Pevnosť pri slabej energii 
B Pevnosť pri priemernej energii 
A Pevnosť pri vysokej energii 

Ak nemajú sklá a rámy rovnaký kód F, B alebo A, ochranné okuliare zodpovedajú iba 
minimálnym nárokom. 
Aby mohol byť očný chránič schopný využitia v oblasti 9, na skle a na ráme musí byť 
vyznačený symbol F, B alebo A. 
Ochranné filtre pre zváranie 
Vyberte si číslo filtra v súlade s doluuvedenou tabuľkou. Maximálna odchýlka čísla od 
rozpätia je ±1. 
Rozpätie Pole použitia Plyn l/h 

3 Pomocné zváranie - - 

4 Zváranie kovom Acetylén <70 
Rezanie kyslíkom Kyslík <900 

5 Zváranie kovom Acetylén 70-200 
Rezanie kyslíkom Kyslík 900-2000 

6 Zváranie kovom Acetylén 200-800 
Rezanie kyslíkom Kyslík 2000-4000 

7 Zváranie kovom Acetylén >800 
Rezanie kovom Kyslík 4000-8000 

Pri zváraní oblúkom sa používajú čísla v rozpätí 8 až 14, v závislosti od druhu elektród a 
používaných prúdov. Ozn. V tab. 3 EN 169:2001. 
POZOR 
Ak je požadovaná ochrana proti telesám vrhnutým vysokou rýchlosťou a pri vysokej teplote, 
vybrané ochranné sklo musí byť označené písmenom T umiestneným za označením proti 
nárazu, teda FT, BT alebo AT. 
Ak nenasleduje za označením proti nárazu písmeno T, očný chránič je použiteľný iba proti 
vysokou rýchlosťou vrhnutým telesám za danej okolitej teploty. 
Očné chrániče proti telesám vrhnutým vysokou rýchlosťou nosené na klasických očných 
okuliaroch môžu vyvolať šok, čím je používateľ vystavený riziku. 
Dioptrické okuliare 3 triedy nie sú vhodné na dlhodobé používanie 
Za určitých podmienok je u výrazne citlivých osôb možnosť vzniku alergie vyvolanej po 
kontakte kože a niektorými materiálmi; v tomto prípade je potrebné obrátiť sa na lekára. 
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Használati utasítás az EN 166:2001, EN 175:1997 szabvány 
és a 89/686/EGK Európai Direktíva alapján 

Modell (A modell kereskedelmi megnevezése az egyedi csomagoláson látható.) 
A szemüveget egy száraz, napsugaraktól mentes helyen tárolja. A szemüveg eredeti 
csomagolásában szállítandó, 5°C és 40°C közötti hőmérsékleten, 80% alatti  relatív 
páratartalom mellett tárolható.  
A lencséket rendszeresen kell tisztítani. Szobahőmérsékleten (20°C ±5°C) enyhe 
mosószerrel tisztítandó. A gyártó által ajánlott és használati utasítással ellátott 
tisztítószereket hozzá lehet adni a tisztító oldatokhoz, a lencsék tisztítása érdekében. A 
bepárásodás elleni kezeléssel ellátott lencsék csak puha ruhával tisztíthatóak. A szokványos 
körülmények közötti használat esetén a szemüveg hat hónapos vagy annál hosszabb 
időszakban is megfelelő módon védeni fogja önt. A kiselejtezett lencséket ki kell cserélni vagy 
meg kell semmisíteni. 
Kérjük, hogy mielőtt a cserealkatrészeket felhasználná, lépjen kapcsolatba 
ügyfélszolgálatunkkal. 
Univet s.r.l. via G.Prati 87, 25086 Rezzato (BS) - ITALY 
A lencsék jelölése  U 1 FT/BT 9 O/  
Skálaszám (csak szűrő) - A gyártó jele - Optikai osztályozás - Ütésállósági jelölés - Az olvadt 
fémekkel való összeragadás és a forró szilárd anyagok átfúródását akadályozó fokmérő 
jelölése - Az eredeti és a cserelencsék jelölése 
A szemüvegkeretek jelölése U EN166  FT/BT 
A gyártó ismertető jele - Jelen szabvány száma - Alkalmazási terület (ha szükséges) - A 
megerősítés/nagy sebességű részecskék/szélsőséges hőmérsékletek jelölése (ha 
szükséges) 
Az alkalmazási területek jelölése 

Kód Sajátosság Az alkalmazási terület leírása 

Nincs Bázis Meghatározatlan mechanikus kockázatok és az 
ultraibolya, látható, infravörös és napsugarak kockázatai 

3 Folyadékok Folyadékok (cseppek és fröccsenések) 

4 Nagyméretű 
porszemcsék 5µm-nél nagyobb porszemcsék 

5 Gáz és finom 
porszemcsék 

Gáz, gőzök, páracseppek, olyan füst és por, melyek 
szemcsemérete kisebb 5 µm-nél 

8 A rövidzárlat okozta 
ívfény 

Egy elektromos felszerelés rövidzárlata által okozott 
ívfény 

9 Olvadt fém és forró 
szilárd anyagok 

Az olvadt fémek szóródása és a forró szilárd anyagok 
átfúródása 

A mechanikus ellenállóképesség jelölése 
Kód A mechanikus ellenállóképesség elvárásai 
Nincs Minimális keménység 

S Megerősített keménység 
F Keménység kis energia esetén 
B Keménység közepes energia esetén 
A Keménység nagy energia esetén 

Ha a lencse és a keret nem a megegyező F, B vagy A kóddal rendelkezik, akkor a látásvédő 
csak a minimális elvárásoknak fog megfelelni. 
Ahhoz, hogy a védőszemüveg megfeleljen az alkalmazási területnek, pl. 9-es jelölés 
(szimbólum), ezt a jelölést a lencsére és a keretre is fel kell vinni, az F, B vagy A betűkkel 
kombinálva. 
Védőszűrők keményforrasztáshoz 
Állítsa be a szűrő fokozatának számát az alábbiakban feltüntetett táblázatnak megfelelően. A 
fokozatszámtól történő maximális eltérés ±1 lehet. 
Fokozat Használati terület Gáz l/h 

3 Segédhegesztő - - 

4 Keményforrasztás Acetilén <70 
Oxigénes vágás Oxigén <900 

5 Keményforrasztás Acetilén 70-200 
Oxigénes vágás Oxigén 900-2000 

6 Keményforrasztás Acetilén 200-800 
Oxigénes vágás Oxigén 2000-4000 

7 Keményforrasztás Acetilén >800 
Oxigénes vágás Oxigén 4000-8000 

Az ívhegesztéshez a 8-tól 14-ig terjedő fokozatszám használható az elektródák típusától és a 
használt áramtól függően. Hiv. EN 169:2001 3. táblázat. 
FIGYELEM 
Ha például a megkívánt védelem a nagysebességű részecskék és a szélsőséges 
hőmérsékletek ellen való, a kiválasztott szemvédő lencsét T betűvel kell jelölni, betű, amely 
azonnal az ütésállóság betűjelzése után kell következnie, vagyis a jelölés FT, BT vagy AT 
lesz. 
Ha az ütésállóság jelölését nem követi a T betű, akkor a látásvédőt csak a környezet 
hőmérsékletén szóródó nagysebességű részecskék elleni védelemre lehet használni. A 
nagysebességű részecskék elleni látásvédő hordása a látásjavító szemüvegek fölött 
rázkódásokat közvetíthet a felhasználó felé és következésképpen kockázattal jár. 
A 3. osztályba tartozó szemlencsék nem alkalmasak hosszú ideig tartó használatra. 
Bizonyos körülmények között, rendkívül érzékeny személyek esetében, bizonyos anyagokkal 
való érintkezés következtében bőrallergiák fordulhatnak elő, ebben az esetben kérjük, hogy 
forduljon orvoshoz. 
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Istrucţiuni conform normei EN 166:2001, EN 175:1997 
şi a Directivei CE 89/686/EEC 

Model (denumirea comercială a modelului este înscrisă pe ambalajul individual) 
Păstraţi ochelarii într-un loc uscat şi la adăpost de razele de soare. Ochelarii trebuie să fie 
transportaţi şi păstraţi în ambalajul lor original, la o temperatură cuprinsă între 5°C şi 40°C, 
umiditate relativă <80%. Lentilele vor trebui să fie curăţate în mod regulat. Acestea trebuie să 
fie curăţate la temperatura ambiantă (20°C ±5°C), cu detergenţi neutri. Produsele de curăţat 
ale fabricantului, cu instrucţiunile de utilizare, se pot adăuga unei soluţii pentru curăţarea şi 
pentru dezinfectarea lentilelor. Lentilele cu tratament hidrofob trebuie să fie curăţate exclusiv 
cu o cârpă moale. Utilizaţi în condiţii normale, ochelarii vor asigura o protecţie adecvată, 
pentru o perioadă care poate să fie chiar mai mare de 6 luni. Lentilele zgârâiate vor trebui să 
fie înlocuite sau distruse. 
Vă rugăm să vă adresaţi Serviciului Clienţi al firmei noastre înainte de a utiliza piese de 
schimb. Univet s.r.l. via G.Prati 87, 25086 Rezzato (BS) - ITALY 
Marcatura lentilelor  U 1 FT/BT 9 O/  
Numărul gradării (numai filtru) - Identificarea producătorului - Clasa optică - Simbol pentru 
rezistenţa la impact - Simbol pentru neaderenţa la metale topite şi rezistenţa la penetrarea de 
solide calde - Simbol pentru lentilele originale sau de înlocuire 
Marcatura monturilor U EN166  FT/BT 
Identificarea producătorului - Numărul standardului - Sectorul de aplicare (dacă este necesar) 
- Simbol de soliditate durificată: rezistenţă la particulele proiectate cu mare viteză / 
temperaturi extreme (dacă este necesar) 
Simbol pentru sectoarele de utilizare 

Cod Descriere Descrierea sectorului de utilizare 

Fără Bazic Riscuri mecanice, protecţie şi riscuri provenite de la
razele ultraviolete, vizibile, infraroşii şi raze solare 

3 Lichide Lichide (picături şi stropi) 
4 Particule mari de praf Praf cu mărimea particulei > 5µm 

5 Gaze şi particule mici 
de praf 

Gaze, vapori, picături vaporizate, fum şi praf cu 
mărimea particulei < 5µm 

8 Arc electric de 
scurtcircuit 

Arc electric produs în timpul unui scurtcircuit, în 
interiorul unui utilaj electric 

9 Metal topit şi solide 
calde Proiectare de metal topit şi penetrare de solide calde 

Simbol de identificare a rezistenţei mecanice 
Cod Cerinţa privitoare la rezistenţa mecanică 
Fără Soliditate minimă 

S Soliditate durificată 
F Soliditate cu energie slabă 
B Soliditate cu energie medie 
A Soliditate cu energie ridicată 

Dacă lentila sau montura nu au acelaşi cod, F, B sau A, ochelarii de protecţie vor asigura 
numai cerinţele minime. 
Pentru ca protectorul lentilelor să fie conform cu sectorul de utilizare simbol 9, simbolul 
trebuie să se regăsească atât pe lentilă cât şi pe montură, împreună cu simbolul F, B sau A. 
Filtre protective pentru sudarea prin lipire 
Alegeţi gradaţia filtrului după indicaţiile din tabelul de mai jos. Marja maximă a gradaţiei este 
de ±1. 

Scală Domenii de utilizare Gaz l/h 
3 Asistent sudor - - 

4 Sudare prin lipire Acetilenă <70 
Tăiere cu oxigen Oxigen <900 

5 Sudare prin lipire Acetilenă 70-200 
Tăiere cu oxigen Oxigen 900-2000 

6 Sudare prin lipire Acetilenă 200-800 
Tăiere cu oxigen Oxigen 2000-4000 

7 Sudare prin lipire Acetilenă >800 
Tăiere cu oxigen Oxigen 4000-8000 

Pentru sudarea cu arc se folosesc gradele de scală de la 8 la 14, în funcţie de curentul utilizat 
şi tipul electrozilor. Ref. Tab. 3 EN 169:2001. 
ATENŢIE 
Dacă este necesară o protecţie împotriva particulelor proiectate cu mare viteză şi la 
temperaturi extreme, protectorul lentilei selecţionate va fi marcat cu litera T, aplicată imediat 
după marcatura împotriva impactului, adică: FT, BT sau AT. Dacă marcatura împotriva 
impactului nu este urmată de litera T, protectorul lentilei va fi utilizat numai împotriva 
particulelor proiectate cu mare viteză, la temperatura mediului ambiant. Protectorii oculari 
împotriva particulelor proiectate cu mare viteză, utilizaţi pe ochelari oftalmici standard, pot 
transmite şocuri şi crea eventuale riscuri. 
Lentilele din clasa 3 nu sunt adecvate pentru o utilizare pe termen lung. 
În anumite situaţii, este posibil ca persoane extrem de sensibile să acuze alergie după un 
contact epidermic cu unele materiale. În acest caz, se recomandă consultarea unui medic. 
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Инструкции  според норма EN 166:2001, EN 175:1997 
и Директивата на ЕС 89/686/EEC 

Модел (търговското наименование на модела е поместено върху всяка отделна 
опаковка) 
Съхранявайте очилата на сухо и отдалечено от слънчевите лъчи място. Очилата 
трябва да бъдат носени и съхранявани в оригиналната им опаковка, при температура 
между 5°C и 40°С, приблизителна влажност <80%. Стъклата трябва да бъдат 
почиствани редовно. Почистването да се извършва при температура (20°C ±5°C) с 
леки препарати. Към почистващите препарати за стъкла могат да бъдат добавени и 
продукти за почистване, произведени от производителя, консултирайки предварително 
инструкциите към тях. Третираните стъкла срещу изпотяване трябва да бъдат 
почиствани само с мека кърпа. 
При нормални условия, очилата ще предоставят подходяща защита за период, който 
може да надхвърли 6 месеца. Наранените стъкла трябва да бъдат сменени или 
унищожени. Можете да се обърнете към нашия Сервиз Клиентела преди да подмените 
някоя част. Univet s.r.l. via G.Prati 87, 25086 Rezzato (BS) - ITALY 
Маркиране на стъклата  U 1 FT/BT 9 O/  
Номер на диоптера (съмо филтър) - Идентификация на производителя - Оптичен  клас - 
Символ за издържливост при удар - Символ за неприлепване към течни метали и 
издържливост на проникване на горещи твърди тела - Символ за оригинални стъкла 
или за подмяна 
Маркиране на рамките U EN166  FT/BT 
Идентификация на производителя - Стандартен номер - Сфера на приложение (ако е 
необходимо) - Символ за подсилена здравина: издържливост на проектираните 
частици при висока скорост / външна температура (ако е необходимо) 
Символ за секторите на използване  

Код Описание Описание на сектора на използване 

Няма Базик 
Механични рискове, предотвратяване на рискове, 
произлизащи от ултравиолетови лъчи, видима 
светлина, инфрачервени и слънчеви лъчи 

3 Течности Течности (капки и пръски)
4 Големи прашинки Прашинки с големина > 5µm

5 Газ и малки прашинки Газ, изпарения, парни капчици, дим и прашинки с 
големина <5µm 

8 Електрическа арка при 
късо съединение 

Електрическа арка произведена при късо 
съединение в електричаско оборудване  

9 Течен метал и горещи 
твърди тела 

Проектиране на течен метал и проникване на 
горещи твърди тела 

Символ за идентифициране на механичната издържливост 
Код Усилие при механична издържливост 
Няма Минимална здравина

S Подсилена здравина
F Здравина при слаба енергия
B Здравина при средна енергия
A Здравина при силна енергия

Ако стъклото или рамката нямат един и същ код F, B или A, защитните очила могат да 
гарантират само  минимални нужди. 
За да може протектора на диоптера да отговаря на сектора на използвания символ 9, 
символът трябва да бъде отбелязан както на стъклото, така и на рамката , заедно със 
символите F, B или A. 
Защитни филтри за спояване с твърд припой 
Изберете числото на градуация на филтъра в съответствие с поместената по-долу 
таблица. Максималното отдалечаване на числото на скалата е ±1. 
Скала Сфера на приложение Газ литра/час 

3 асистент заварчик - -

4 Спояване с твърд припой Ацетилен <70
Газо-кислородно рязане Кислород <900

5 Спояване с твърд припой Ацетилен 70-200
Газо-кислородно рязане Кислород 900-2000

6 Спояване с твърд припой Ацетилен 200-800
Газо-кислородно рязане Кислород 2000-4000

7 Спояване с твърд припой Ацетилен >800
Газо-кислородно рязане Кислород 4000-8000

За дъговото спояване се използват числа в скала от 8 до 14, в зависимост от 
използваните видове електроди и ток. Виж табл.3 EN 169:2001. 
ВНИМАНИЕ 
Ако е нужна протекция срещу лансираните частици при висока скорост и при външна 
температура, протектора на избраното стъкло ще бъде маркирано с буквата T, която 
ще бъде сложена веднага след знака за удар, т.е.: FT, BT или AT. Ако след знака за 
удар не е посочена буквата T, протектора на стъклото ще бъде използван само срещу 
лансираните частици при висока скорост и при нормална температура. Стъклените 
протектори срещу частиците лансирани при висока скорост, използвани при стандартни 
очила с диоптер, могат да провокират шок и да създадат евентуални проблеми на 
потребителя. Очилата от клас 3 не са удачни за дълго ползване. 
При някои обстоятелства е възможно някои много чувствителни хора да получат 
алергия след епидермичен контакт с някои материали. В тези случаи се препоръчва 
консултацията с лекар. 
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Kasutusjuhend, koostatud vastavalt standardi EN 166:2001, EN 175:1997 
ja direktiivi CE 89/686/EMÜ nõuetele 

Мudel (toote kaubamärk on märgitud pakendil) 
Hoida prille kuivas ning otsese päikesekiirguse eest kaitstud kohas. Teisaldada ning hoida 
prille tootja pakendis temperatuuril +5°C kuni +40°C ja suhtelise niiskusega <80%. Klaase 
tuleb korrapäraselt puhastada. Neid tuleb pesta ümbritseva keskkonna temperatuuril (20°C 
±5°C) neutraalsete pesuainetega. Klaaside desinfitseerimiseks võib pesulahusesse lisada 
tootja puhastusvahendeid vastavalt kasutusjuhendile. Udukindlad prillid tuleks hoolikalt 
puhastada pehme lapiga. 
Prillide kasutamisel normaalsetes tingimustes täidavad nad oma kaitsefunktsiooni 6 kuu vältel 
ja kauem. Kriimustatud klaasid tuleb vahetada või hävitada. 
Enne varuosade kasutamist konsulteerige palun meie klienditeeninduse osakonnaga. 
Univet s.r.l. via G.Prati 87, 25086 Rezzato (BS) – ITALY. 
Klaaside märgistus  U 1 FT/BT 9 O/  
Liini number (ainult filtri jaoks) - Valmistaja logotüüp - Optiline klass - Löögikindluse tinglik 
tähistus - Sulametallide mittekleepuvuse ja kuumade kõvade esemete läbivuskindluse tinglik 
tähistus - Originaalsete või vahetusklaaside tinglik tähistus. 
Raamide märgistus U EN166  FT/BT 
Valmistaja logotüüp - Antud standardi number - Kasutuskeskkond (vajaduse korral) - 
Kõrgendatud vastupidavuse/löögikindluse suure kiirusega liikuvate osakeste 
vastu/piirtemperatuuride vastu (vajaduse korral) tinglik tähistus 
Kasutuskeskkondade tinglikud tähistused 

Kood Tähistus Kasutuskeskkonna kirjeldus 

Puudub Põhiline Määramata mehaaniline risk ja ultravioletse, nähtava 
ning infrapunase ja päikesekiirgusega seotud risk 

3 Vedelad Vedelad (piisad ja pritsmed)

4 Suuremõõtmelised 
tolmuosakesed Tolm osakestega >5µm 

5 
Gaasid ja 
väikesemõõtmelised 
tolmuosakesed 

Gaas, aurud, aurustumisel tekkinud piisad, suits ja tolm 
osakestega <5µm 

8 Elektrikaar 
lühiühenduse korral Elektriseadmete lühiühenduse korral tekkiv elektrikaar 

9 Sulametall ja kuumad 
kõvad esemed Sulametalli piisad ja läbivad kuumad kõvad esemed 

Mehaanilise vastupidavuse tinglik tähistus 
Kood Nõuded mehaanilisele vastupidavusele 

Puudub Minimaalne vastupidavus
S Kõrgendatud vastupidavus
F Vastupidavus väikese energia korral
B Vastupidavus keskmise energia korral
A Vastupidavus suure energia korral

Kui prillidel ja raamidel on erinevad koodid F, B või A, vastavad kaitseprillid ainult neist 
minimaalsetele nõuetele. 
Kaitseprillide vastavuseks kasutuskeskkkonnale tingliku tähistusega 9 peab klaasidel ja 
raamidel olema tähistuste kombinatsioon F, B või A. 
Kõvajoodisega keevitamise kaitsefiltrid 
Valige filtri järgu number vastavalt alljärgnevale tabelile. Maksimaalne kõrvalekalle skaala 
numbrist on ±1. 

Skaala Kasutusala Gaas l/h 
3 Keevitaja abiline - -

4 Kõvajoodisega keevitamine Atsetüleen <70
Hapniklõikamine Hapnik <900

5 Kõvajoodisega keevitamine Atsetüleen 70-200
Hapniklõikamine Hapnik 900-2000

6 Kõvajoodisega keevitamine Atsetüleen 200-800
Hapniklõikamine Hapnik 2000-4000

7 Kõvajoodisega keevitamine Atsetüleen >800
Hapniklõikamine Hapnik 4000-8000

Kaarkeevituse puhul kasutatakse skaala numbreid 8 kuni 14, sõltuvalt elektroodi tüübist ja 
kasutatavast voolust. Tabel 3 EN 169:2001. 
TÄHELEPANU 
Vajadusel kaitsta suure kiirusega liikuvate osakeste löökide vastu piirtemperatuuridel 
märgistatakse vastavad kaitseprillid löögikaitse tähise järel paikneva tähega T, s.t. FT, BT või 
AT. Kui löögikaitse tingliku tähise järel puudub täht T, kuuluvad kaitseprillid kasutamiseks 
ainult kaitseks suure kiirusega liikuvate osakeste vastu ümbritseva õhu temperatuuril. 
Kui prille kaitseks suure kiirusega liikuvate osakeste eest kantakse tavaliste dioptriliste prillide 
peal, võivad nad viimastele löögienergiat üle anda, põhjustades nii kasutajale vigastuste ohtu. 
Klass 3 prillid on mõeldud lühiajaliseks kasutamiseks. 
Mõningates tingimustes võib ülitundlikkusega isikutel teatavate materjalide nahaga 
kokkupuutumisel tekkida allergiline reaktsioon, sellistel juhtudel tuleb pöörduda arsti poole. 
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Инструкция по использованию в соответствии со стандартом 
EN 166:2001, EN 175:1997 и Директивой CE 89/686/EEC 

Модель (коммерческое наименование модели указано на отдельной упаковке) 
Храните очки в сухом месте, защищенном от воздействия прямых солнечных лучей. 
Очки должны транспортироваться и храниться в первоначальной упаковке при 
температуре от 5° до 40°C и относительной влажности <80%. Следует периодически 
чистить линзы очков. Чистка должна выполняться при комнатной температуре (20°C 
±5°C) мягким моющим средством. Для дезинфекции линз к очищающему раствору 
можно добавлять чистящие средства, предлагаемые производителем. Линзы с 
покрытием против запотевания должны чиститься только мягкой салфеткой. 
При использовании в нормальных условиях очки обеспечат защиту ваших глаз в 
течение 6 месяцев и более. Поцарапанные линзы должны быть заменены или 
утилизированы. Перед использованием каких-либо заменяющих деталей очков, 
пожалуйста, обратитесь в наш отдел обслуживания клиентов. 
Univet s.r.l. via G.Prati 87, 25086 Rezzato (BS) – ITALY 
Маркировка линз  U 1 FT/BT 9 O/  
Номер партии (только фильтры) - Маркировка изготовителя - Оптический класс - Код 
ударопрочности - Код защиты от прилипания расплавленных металлов и прочности к 
проникновению горячих частиц - Код для оригинальных или замененных линз 
Маркировка оправ U EN166  FT/BT 
Маркировка изготовителя - Номер данного стандарта - Область применения (при 
необходимости) - Код повышенной прочности/устойчивости к воздействию частиц, 
отбрасываемых с большой скоростью/имеющих экстремальные температуры (при 
необходимости). 
Коды для областей применения 

Код Описание Описание области применения 

Нет Общая 
Механические риски неопределенного 
характера и риски от излучения 
ультрафиолетового, видимого, инфракрасного 
спектра и солнечного света 

3 Жидкости Жидкости (капли и брызги)
4 Крупные частицы пыли Пыль с размерами частиц >5мкм

5 Газы и мелкие частицы 
пыли 

Газы, пары, испаряющиеся капли, дымы и 
частицы пыли, имеющие размер <5мкм 

8 Электрическая дуга при 
коротком замыкании 

Электрическая дуга, возникающая при коротком 
замыкании в электрооборудовании 

9 Расплавленный метал и 
горячие частицы 

Брызги расплавленного металла и 
проникновение горячих частиц 

Код идентификации механической прочности 
Код Соответствующие требования к механической прочности 
Нет Минимальная прочность
S Повышенная прочность
F Прочность к малым усилиям
B Прочность к средним усилиям
A Прочность к большим усилиям

Если линзы и оправа не имеют одинаковых кодов F, B или A, защитные очки будут 
отвечать только минимальным требованиям. Для того чтобы защитные очки 
соответствовали области применения 9, на оправе и линзах должен быть нанесен 
данный код в комбинации с кодом F, B или A. 
Защитные фильтры для пайкосварки 
В соответствии с таблицей ниже выбрать номер калибровки/градуировки фильтра. 
Максимальное отклонение числа по шкале составляет ±1. 
Шкала Область применения Газ lt/h 

3 Помощник сварщика - -

4 Пайкосварка Ацетилен <70
Кислородная резка Кислород <900

5 Пайкосварка Ацетилен 70-200
Кислородная резка Кислород 900-2000

6 Пайкосварка Ацетилен 200-800
Кислородная резка Кислород 2000-4000

7 Пайкосварка Ацетилен >800
Кислородная резка Кислород 4000-8000

Для дуговой сварки используются числа шкалы от 8 до 14 в зависимости от вида 
используемых электродов и применяемого тока. Смотри таблицу: 3 EN 169:2001. 
ВНИМАНИЕ 
Если необходима защита от частиц, разбрасываемых с большой скоростью и имеющих 
экстремальные температуры, выбранные защитные линзы должны иметь маркировку в 
виде буквы T, указанной сразу же после кодов ударопрочности, то есть FT, BT или AT. 
Если после маркировки ударопрочности буква T отсутствует, защитные очки следует 
использовать только для защиты от частиц, разбрасываемых с высокой скоростью, 
имеющих температуру окружающей среды. Защитные линзы от частиц, 
разбрасываемых с высокой скоростью, установленные на обычных стандартных 
офтальмологических очках, могут передавать ударные нагрузки и тем самым создавать 
риск для пользователя. Очки класса 3 не предназначены для продолжительного 
ношения. 
В некоторых случаях, у чувствительных людей могут возникать аллергические реакции 
на контакт с кожей определенных материалов. В случае возникновения такой реакции, 
обратитесь к врачу. 
 

LV 
 

Norādījumi saskaņā ar normu EN 166:2001, EN 175:1997 
un EK direktīvu 89/686/EEK 

Modelis (modeļa komerciālais nosaukums ir norādīts uz individuālā iepakojuma) 
Glabājiet brilles sausā vietā, kas aizsargāta no saulesstariem. Brilles ir jāpārvada un 
jāuzglabā oriģinālajā iepakojumā, temperatūrai jābūt no 5°C līdz 40°C, relatīvajam mitrumam 
jābūt <80%. Lēcas ir regulāri jātīra. Tās ir jātīra pie istabas temperatūras (20°C ±5°C), 
izmantojot vieglus tīrīšanas līdzekļus. Lēcu tīrīšanas un dezinfekcijas līdzekļu komplektu var 
papildināt ar ražotāja tīrīšanas līdzekļiem, kas tiek piegādāti ar lietošanas instrukciju. Lēcas ar 
pretaizsvīšanas apstrādi ir jātīra tikai ar mīksta auduma palīdzību. 
Ja brilles tiek lietotas normālos apstākļos, tie nodrošina piemērotu aizsardzību pat ilgāk par 6 
mēnešiem. Saskrāpētas lēcas ir jānomaina un jāiznicina. 
Pirms rezerves detaļu izmantošanas tiek rekomendēts griezties klientu apkalpošanas 
dienestā. Univet s.r.l. via G.Prati 87, 25086 Rezzato (BS) – ITALY. 
Lēcu marķējums  U 1 FT/BT 9 O/  
Graduēšanas numurs (tikai filtrs) - Ražotāja identifikācija - Optiskā klase - Izturības pret 
sitienu simbols - Izkausētā metāla nepielipšanas un izturības pret karstu cietu vielu iekļūšanu 
simbols - Oriģinālo vai rezerves lēcu simbols 
Ietvaru marķējums U EN166  FT/BT 
Ražotāja identifikācija - Standarta numurs - Lietošanas joma (ja nepieciešams) - 
Paaugstinātas izturības simbols : izturīgs pret ar lielu ātrumu lidojošajām daļiņām / ļoti augstu 
temperatūru (ja nepieciešams) 
Pielietošanas nozaru simboli 

Kods Apraksts Pielietošanas nozares apraksts

Nav Pamata 
Mehāniskie riski, ar ultravioleto, redzamo, infrasarkano 
un saules starojumu saistītie riski un aizsardzība pret 
tiem. 

3 Šķidrumi Šķidrumi (pilieni un šļakatas)
4 Lielas putekļu daļiņas Putekļi, kuru daļiņu izmērs ir >5µm

5 Gāze un mazas 
putekļu daļiņas 

Gāze, tvaiki, izsmidzinātas pilieni, dūmi un putekļi, kuru 
daļiņu izmērs ir <5µm 

8 Elektriskais loks un 
īssavienojums 

Īssavienojuma dēļ radītais elektriskais loks 
elektroiekārtas iekšpusē 

9 Izkausētais metāls un 
karstas cietas vielas 

Izkausēta metāla šļakatas un karstu cietu vielu 
iekļūšana 

Simbols, kas apzīmē mehānisko pretestību 
Kods Prasība pret mehānisko izturību
Nav Minimālā izturība
S Paaugstināta izturība
F Izturība pret vāju enerģiju
B Izturība pret vidēju enerģiju
A Izturība pret paaugstinātu enerģiju

Ja lēcai un ietverei ir atšķirīgi kodi F, B vai A, tad aizsargbrilles nodrošina tikai zemākā līmeņa 
aizsardzību. 
Lai panāktu to, ka lēcu aizsardzība atbilst pielietošanas nozares simbolam 9, šim simbolam 
jābūt gan uz lēcas, gan uz ietveres kopā ar simbolu F, B vai A. 
Aizsargfiltri lodmetināšanai  
Saskaņā ar zemāk norādīto tabulu izvēlēties filtra kalibrēšanas/graduēšanas numuru. 
Maksimālā skaitļa novirze saskaņā ar skalu ir ±1. 

Skala Piemērošanas joma Gāze lt/h 
3 Metinātāja palīgs - -

4 Lodmetināšana Пайкосварка Acetilēns <70
Griešana ar skābekli Skābeklis <900

5 Lodmetināšana Acetilēns 70-200
Griešana ar skābekli Skābeklis 900-2000

6 Lodmetināšana Acetilēns 200-800
Griešana ar skābekli Skābeklis 2000-4000

7 Lodmetināšana Acetilēns >800
Griešana ar skābekli Skābeklis 4000-8000

Loka metināšanai izmanto skalas ciparus no 8 līdz 14 atkarībā no izmantojamo elektrodu 
veidiem un izmantojamās strāvas. Skatīties tabulu: 3 EN 169:2001. 
UZMANĪBU 
Ja ir pieprasīta aizsardzība pret ar lielu ātrumu lidojošajām daļiņām un ļoti augstu 
temperatūru, tad izvēlētās lēcas aizsargs ir marķēts ar simbolu T, kas ir norādīts uzreiz pēc 
marķējuma, kas apraksta aizsardzību pret sitienu, proti: FT, BT vai AT. Ja pēc marķējuma, 
kas norāda uz izturību pret sitienu, nav simbola T, tad lēcas aizsargu varēs izmantot tikai 
aizsardzībai pret ar lielu ātrumu lidojošajām daļiņām pie istabas temperatūras. Standarta 
briļļu aizsargi pret ar lielu ātrumu lidojošajām daļiņām par nodot sitiena enerģiju lietotājam un 
pakļaut viņu riskam. 3. klases brilles nav piemērotas ilgtermiņa lietošanai. Dažos gadījumos ir 
iespējams, ka cilvēkiem ar paaugstinātu jutīgumu pēc saskares ar atsevišķiem materiāliem uz 
ādas parādīsies alerģiska reakcija. Šajā gadījumā tiek rekomendēts griezties pie ārsta. 

LT 
 

Instrukcijos pagal standartą EN 166:2001, EN 175:1997 
ir direktyvą CE 89/686/EEC 

Modelis (komercinis modelio pavadinimas yra nurodytas ant individualios pakuotės) 
Akinius saugokite sausoje vietoje, kurioje nepatenka tiesioginiai saulės spinduliai. Akinius 
reikia pervežti ir saugoti jų originaliame įpakavime, prie temperatūros diapazone nuo 5°C iki 
40°C, santykinės drėgmės <80%. Reikia reguliariai valyti akinių stiklus. Juos reikia valyti, 
esant aplinkos temperatūrai 20°C ±5°C, naudojant lengvo veikimo tirpiklius. Pagal gamintojo 
naudojimo instrukciją, į akinių stiklų valymo tirpiklį galima pridėti tirpalą, kuris yra naudojamas 
stiklų dezinfekavimui. Stiklus su aprasojimą stabdančiomis savybėmis reikia valyti su drėgnu 
skudurėliu. 
Prie normalių eksploatacijos sąlygų akiniai užtikrina reikiamą apsaugą laikotarpiui, kuris 
negali viršyti 6 mėnesių. Subraižyti stiklai turi būti pakeisti arba sunaikinti. 
Prieš naudodami atsargines dalis, susisiekite su mūsų klientų aptarnavimo centru. 
Univet s.r.l. via G.Prati 87, 25086 Rezzato (BS) – ITALY. 
Stiklų žymėjimas  U 1 FT/BT 9 O/  
Klasifikacijos laipsnis (tik filtro) – Gamintojas - Optinė klasė - Atsparumo mechaniniam 
poveikiui simbolis - Simbolis, išreiškiantis nesukibimą su laisvaisiais metalais ir atsparumą 
karštųjų kietųjų medžiagų prasiskverbimui - Simbolis originaliems stiklams arba jų 
pakaitalams 
Patvirtinantys žymėjimai U EN166  FT/BT 
Gamintojo identifikavimas – Standartas - Pritaikymo sritis (jei reikia) - Padidintos apsaugos 
simbolis: atsparumas didelio greičio veikiančioms dalelėms ir/arba išorinėms temperatūroms 
(jei reikia) 
Naudojimo panaudojimo simboliai 

Kodas Aprašymas Naudojimo sektorių panaudojimas 

Nėra Bazinis 
Mechaniški pavojai, nuostolių atlyginimas ir pavojai, 
kylantys dėl ultravioletinių spindulių, matomųjų 
spindulių, infraraudonųjų spindulių ir saulės spindulių

3 Skystis Skysčiai (lašėjimo ir srovės) 
4 Stambios dulkių dalelės Kietosios dalelės su dydžiu > 5µm 

5 Dujos ir smulkios dulkių 
dalelės 

Dujos, garai, išgarinti purslai, dūmai ir dulkės, kietųjų 
dalelių dydis < 5µm 

8 Trumpojo jungimo 
elektros išlydžio lankas 

Elektros lankas, elektros įrenginiuose kylantis 
trumpojo jungimo metu 

9 
Ištirpę metalai ir 
karštosios kietosios 
medžiagos 

Ištirpusių metalų ir kietųjų karštųjų medžiagų 
įsiskverbimo prognozė 

Mechaninio atsparumo identifikavimo simbolis 
Kodas Reikalavimai dėl mechaninio atsparumo 
Nėra Minimalus tvirtumas 

S Padidintas tvirtumas 
F Tvirtumas prie mažos energijos 
B Tvirtumas prie vidutinės energijos 
A Tvirtumas prie padidintos energijos 

Jeigu stiklai ir jų rėmai neturi tokio paties kodo F, B arba A, apsauginiai akiniai garantuoja tik 
minimalius reikalavimus. Norint užtikrinti, kad stiklų apsaugos priemonės atitiktų panaudojimo 
sektoriui, kuris yra žymimas simboliu "9", šis simbolis turi būti pažymėtas kaip ant stiklų, taip ir 
ant rėmelių, kartu su simboliu F, B arba A. 
Apsauginiai filtrai litavimui-suvirinimui 
Pasirinkite filtro gradacijos numerį, kaip pavaizduota žemiau pateiktoje lentelėje. Maksimalus 
skalės numerio nuokrypis ±1. 

Skalė Taikymo sritis Dujos l/h 
3 Suvirintojo padėjėjas - - 

4 Litavimas-suvirinimas Acetilenas <70 
Pjovimas deguonies dujomis Deguonis <900 

5 Litavimas-suvirinimas Acetilenas 70-200 
Pjovimas deguonies dujomis Deguonis 900-2000 

6 Litavimas-suvirinimas Acetilenas 200-800 
Pjovimas deguonies dujomis Deguonis 2000-4000 

7 Litavimas-suvirinimas Acetilenas >800 
Pjovimas deguonies dujomis Deguonis 4000-8000 

Suvirinimo elektros lanku atveju, naudojami skalės numeriai nuo 8 iki 14, priklausomai nuo 
naudojamo elektrodo ir srovės tipo. Žinynas: 3 EN 169:2001. 
DĖMESIO 
Jeigu yra reikalaujama apsauga nuo dalelių, kurios yra generuojamos prie didelio greičio ir 
aukštų temperatūrų, pasirinkta stiklų apsaugos priemonė bus žymima raide "T", kuri bus 
dedama iš karto už markės žymėjimo, t.y. FT, BT arba AT. Jeigu po šio žymėjimo nėra raidės 
"T", akinių stiklų apsauga bus naudojama tik nuo didelio greičio dalelių prie aplinkos 
temperatūrų. Tokios apsaugos priemonės, naudojamos standartiniams oftalminių stiklų 
akiniams, vartotojui gali sukelti šoko efektą ir galimą pavojų. 
Trečiosios klasės akiniai netinka naudoti ilgam laikotarpiui. 
Kai kuriais atvejais yra tikimybė, kad ypatingai jautriems asmenims po epideminio kontakto su 
kai kuriomis medžiagomis pasireiškia alergijos požymiai. Tokiais atvejais rekomenduojama 
kreiptis į medikus. 
 
 
 
 

TR 
 

EN 166:2001, EN 175:1997 standardı ve CE 89/686/EEC 
direktifi doğrultusunda talimatlar 

Model (modelin ticari tanımı, kendi paketinin üzerine uygulanmıştır) 
Gözlüğü güneş ışınlarından korunan, kuru bir ortamda muhafaza edin. Gözlük, <80% bağıl 
nem, 5°C ve 40°C arasındaki bir sıcaklıkta, orijinal ambalajında taşınmalı ve muhafaza 
edilmelidir. Camlar düzenli olarak temizlenmelidir. Camlar, hafif temizleyiciler ile ortam 
ısısında (20°C ±5°C) temizlenmelidir. Camları dezenfekte etmek için bir temizlik 
solüsyonuna, kullanım talimatları ile tedarik edilen üreticinin temizlik ürünleri ilave edilebilir. 
Buğulanmayı önleme özellikli camlar, sadece yumuşak bir bez kullanılarak temizlenmelidir. 
Gözlükler normal şartlarda kullanıldıklarında, 6 ayı da aşabilen bir süre için uygun bir koruma 
sağlayacaklardır. Çizik camlar değiştirilmeli veya atılmalıdır. 
Yedek parçaları kullanmadan önce Müşteri Servisimize başvurmanız tavsiye edilir. 
Univet s.r.l. via G.Prati 87, 25086 Rezzato (BS) – ITALY. 
Camlardaki belirleme işaretleri  U 1 FT/BT 9 O/  
Degrade numarası (sadece filtre) - Üreticinin un vani - Optik sınıfı - darbesine dayanıklılık 
sembolü - Eriyik metaller kapsamında olmama ve sıcak cisimlerin içine işlemesine karşı 
dayanıklılık sembolü - Orijinal veya yedek camlar için sembol 
Çerçevelerdeki belirleme işaretleri U EN166  FT/BT 
Üreticinin unvanı - Standart numarası - Uygulama alanı (gerekli ise) - Takviye edilmiş katılık 
sembolü: yüksek hızla /aşırı ısılarda seken partiküllere dayanıklılık (gerekli ise) 
Kullanım alanları için sembol 

Kod Tanım Kullanım alanının sembolü 

Yok Temel 
Mekanik risklerden, gözle görülebilir ultraviole ışınlardan, 
kızıl ötesi ışınlardan ve güneş ışınlarından kaynaklanan 
risklerden koruma 

3 Sıvılar Sıvılar (damlalar ve sıçramalar) 
4 Büyük toz partikülleri partikül büyüklüğü > 5µm toz 

5 Gazlar ve ince toz 
partikülleri 

Gazlar, buharlar, buhar damlaları, dumanlar ve partikül 
büyüklüğü < 5µm toz  

8 Kısa devre elektrik 
yayı 

Bir elektrik donanımının içinde bir kısa devre esnasında 
üretilen elektrik yayı 

9 Eriyik metal ve sıcak 
cisimler Eriyik metal yansıması ve sıcak cisimlerin içine işlemesi 

Mekanik dayanıklılık identifikasyon sembolü 
Kod Mekanik dayanıklılığa ilişkin gereksinim 
Yok Minimum katılık 
S Takviye edilmiş katılık 
F Düşük enerjili katılık 
B Orta enerjili katılık 
A Yüksek enerjili katılık 

Cam veya çerçeve, aynı koda (F, B veya A) sahip olmadığında koruma gözlükleri sadece 
minimum gereksinimleri karşılayacaklardır. 
Camların koruyucusunun, 9 sembolünün kullanım alanına uygun olmasını sağlamak için 
sembol, gerek cam üzerinde gerekse çerçeve üzerinde F, B veya A sembolü ile birlikte 
bulunmalıdır. 
Sert lehim kaynaklaması için koruyucu filtreler 
Aşağıdaki tabloya uygun olarak filtre gradasyon numarasını seçiniz. Ölçek numarasının 
maksimum sapması ±1’e eşittir. 

Ölçek Kullanım alanı Gaz lt/saat 
3 Kaynak asistanı - - 

4 Sert lehim kaynaklaması Asetilen <70 
Oksijenli kesim Oksijen <900 

5 Sert lehim kaynaklaması Asetilen 70-200 
Oksijenli kesim Oksijen 900-2000 

6 Sert lehim kaynaklaması Asetilen 200-800 
Oksijenli kesim Oksijen 2000-4000 

7 Sert lehim kaynaklaması Asetilen >800 
Oksijenli kesim Oksijen 4000-8000 

Arklı kaynak için, kullanılan elektrot ve akımların tiplerine göre 8’den 14’e kadar ölçek 
numaraları kullanılır. 3 EN 169:2001 Tablosuna danışınız. 
DİKKAT 
Yüksek hızla fırlatılan, aşırı ısılı partiküllere karşı bir koruma talep edildiğinde seçilen camın 
koruyucusu, darbeye karşı işaretten (FT, BT veya AT) hemen sonra koyulan T harfi ile 
işaretlenecektir. Darbeye karşı işaret, T harfi izlemediğinde camın koruyucusu, sadece ortam 
ısısında yüksek hızla fırlatılan partiküllere karşı  kullanılacaktır. Standart oftalmik gözlükler 
üzerinde kullanılan, yüksek hızla fırlatılan partiküllere karşı göz koruyucuları, kullanıcıda şok 
ve olası riskler yaratabilir. 
3. sınıf mercekler, uzun süreli kullanıma uygun değildir. 
Bazı durumlarda, bazı materyaller ile epidermik bir temasın aşırı hassas kişilerde alerji 
yapması mümkündür. Bu durumda bir doktora başvurulması tavsiye edilir. 
 

SA  تعليمات حسب الأنظمة الأوروبية  
 EN 175:1997 EN 166:2001  والتوجيهات CE 89/686/EEC 

 ) التسمية التجارية للموديل موضوعة على العبوة المفردة(  موديل 
د عن أشعة الشمس المباشرة، يجب حفظ ونقل النظارات في عبواتها الحفاظ على النظارات في مكان جاف وبعي

يجب تنظيف العدسات . %80درجة مئوية، الرطوبة النسبية أقل من  40و  5الأصلية، بدرجة حرارة تتراوح ما بين 
باستخدام مادة تنظيف خفيفة ) درجات مئوية 5 ±مئوية  20(يجب تنظيف العدسات على درجة حرارة .  بانتظام

وباستخدام مستحضرات التنظيف المزودة من قبل الصانع وبإتباع تعليمات الاستخدام، يمكن إضافتها إلى . لترآيزا
  .يجب تنظيف العدسات المعالجة ضد التضبب فقط باستخدام قطعة قماش طرية. مستحضر التنظيف لتعقيم العدسات

العدسات المخدوشة . شهور 6صل لفترة تزيد عن استخدام النظارات في الظروف العادية  تعطي حماية مناسبة قد ت
  .يجب تغييرها أو إتلافها

  .راجعوا خدمة الزبائن التابعة لنا قبل استخدام قطع الغيار
 علامات العدسات

   .........................................................................................................  )فقط للفلتر(رقم التدرج 
 U .............................................................................................................................. تعريف المصنع

 1 ....................................................................................................................................... فئة النظر
 FT / BT ............................................................................................................ رمز مقاومة الصدمات

 9 ............................................. بور الأجسام الصلبة الساخنةرمز عدم التصاق المعدن المصهورة ومقاومة ع
 O/V..................................................................................................... رمز للعدسات الأصلية أو الغيار

 علامات الإطار
 U .............................................................................................................................. تعريف المصنع
 EN166 ......................................................................................................................... رقم الستاندرد
  .......................................................................................................... )إذا آان ضرورياً(حقل التطبيق 

 FT/BT ....................... )إذا آان ضرورياً(حرارة قصوى /مقاومة الأجزاء المنطلقة بسرعة عالية: رمز الصلابة المقوية
 رمز لأقسام الاستخدام

 وصف مجال الاستخدام الأوصاف الرمز

 أساسي لا شيء
أخطار ميكانيكية، السلامة وأخطار ناتجة عن 
الأشعة فوق البنفسجية، مرئية، تحت الحمراء 

 وأشعة الشمس
3 سوائل )قطرات و رشقات(سوائل 
4 ذرات غبار آبيرة 5µm <غبار بذرات قياس 

أدخنة وغبار بذرات قياس غاز، قطرات مبخرة،  غاز وذرات غبار صغيرة 5
 < 5µm 

قوس آهربائي ناتج عن ماس آهربائي داخل إحدى  قوس آهربائي للماس الكهربائي  8
 المعدات الكهربائية

9 معدن مصهور وأجسام صلبة ساخنة قذف معدن منصهر ودخول أجسام صلبة
 رمز التعريف للمقاومة الميكانيكية

 ميكانيكيةالحاجة المتعلقة بالمقاومة ال الرمز
لا شيء أقل صلابة

S صلابة مقوية 
F صلابة بطاقة ضعيفة
B صلابة بطاقة متوسطة
A صلابة بطاقة عالية

 .فإن نظارات الوقاية ستقدم الحماية الدنيا ,A أو F, B إذا لم تحمل العدسة والإطار نفس الرمز
 ,F ن الرمز على العدسة والإطار مع الرمز ، يجب أن يكو9لجعل ولقي العدسات ملائماً لقسم الاستخدام رمز 

B  أو A.  
  فلاتر اللحام الغازي

  1±قوموا بإختيار تدريج الفلتر وفقاً للجدول أدناه، نسبة التصفية القصوى يشار إليها عبر الرقم 
المقياس مجال الإستعمال الغاز لتر في الساعة

3 معاون فني اللحام - -

اللحام الغازي 4 يناستيلالاآسي <70
القص بالاآسجين الاآسجين <900

اللحام الغازي 5 استيلينالاآسي 70-200
القص بالاآسجين الاآسجين 900-2000

اللحام الغازي 6 استيلينالاآسي 200-800
القص بالاآسجين الاآسجين 2000-4000

اللحام الغازي 7 استيلينالاآسي >800
القص بالاآسجين الاآسجين 4000-8000

المرجع الجدول : حسب نوعية الأقطاب الكهربائية المستعملة 14إلى  8للحام القوصي يجب إستعمال أرقام من 
  EN 169:2001للائحة  3رقم 
 تنبيه

موضوعة  T إذا تطلب وقاية من الجزيئات المنطلقة بسرعة عالية وبحرارة قصوى، واقي العدسات المختارة سيحمل علامة 
فإن واقي العدسات  T إذا لم تتبع علامة ضد الصدمات حرف  .AT أو FT, BT :مة ضد الصدمات أو بالأصحمباشرة بعد العلا

واقي النظر ضد  الجزيئات المنطلقة . يمكن استخدامه فقط  للوقاية من الجزيئات المنطلقة بسرعة عالية وبحرارة البيئة المحيطة
لتهابات العيون الستاندرد، يمكنها نقل الصدمة وخلق احتمالية تعرض بسرعة عالية المستخدمة على النظارات الواقية من ا

   .   مستخدمها للضرر
  .لا تناسب الاستخدام لفترات طويلة 3واقيات النظر فئة 

الأشخاص التي لديهم فرط في الحساسية في بعض الحالات قد يعانوا من الحساسية عند ملامسة بعد المواد 
  .بمراجعة الطبيب في هذه الحالة ينصح. لبشرتهم
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